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800.33

800.32

800.31

659.10

655.84

655.82

655.64

655.63

655.5031

655.503

655.502

655.501

655.433

655.432

655.431

655.228

655.227

655.225

655.2103

655.2102

655.2101

655.2032

655.2031

655.203

655.2021

655.141

655.12

655.103

655.101

655.1004

652.361

631.54

631.53

527.341

526.306

518.514

518.513

518.512

518.511

518.40

515.203

1

1

1

1

3

1

715

55

2

2

2

2

1

6

4

1

3

1

100

250

300

230

90

140

150

1700

1880

200

700

130

1

80

80

1

1

10

4

4

1

200

1910

Heating, Ventilation, and Dehumidification

Tollbooth Canopy Drainage Modifications

Stairwell Enclosure

Mobilization

Quadplex Receptacle

Duplex Receptacle

6"x6" Plastic NEMA 4R Raceway

4"x4" Plastic NEMA 4R Raceway

2 1/2" PVC Conduit Condulets

2" PVC Conduit Condulets

1 1/2" PVC Conduit Condulets

1" PVC Conduit Condulets

225 AMP Panel Board and Cabinet

100 AMP Panel Board and Cabinet

60 AMP Panel Board and Cabinet

Type I Pull Box

Type H Pull Box

Type F Pull Box

1" Liquid Tight Metallic Flexible Conduit

2" Liquid Tight Metallic Flexible Conduit

1-1/2" Liquid Tight Metallic Flexible Conduit

2 1/2" Sch 80 PVC Conduit

2" Sch 80 PVC Conduit

1 1/2" Sch 80 PVC Conduit

1" Sch 80 PVC Conduit

4pr/24 (Category 5e) Cable

#12 AWG Wire

#10 AWG Wire

#6 AWG Wire

#4/0 AWG Wire

Maintenance of Traffic Control Devices

Electrician's Apprentice

Electrician

Work Zone Crash Cushions - TL-3

Temporary Concrete Barrier, Type I - Supplied by Authority 6300 LF)

Tollbooth Blockout Sealing

Repair of Concrete Surfaces - Stairwell Landing

Repair of Concrete Surfaces - Stairwell Grinding

Repair of Concrete Surfaces - Stairwell Steps

Epoxy Injection Crack Repair

Broadcast Sealant for Concrete Surfaces

LS

LS

LS

LS

EA

EA

LF

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

LS

HR

HR

UNIT

LS

EA

EA

EA

LS

LF

SY

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.

515.203 Broadcast Sealant for Concrete Surfaces SY 1910

518.40 Epoxy Injection Crack Repair LF 200

518.511 Repair of Concrete Surfaces - Stairwell Steps LS 1

518.512 Repair of Concrete Surfaces - Stairwell Grinding EA 4

518.513 Repair of Concrete Surfaces - Stairwell Landing EA 4

518.514 Tollbooth Blockout Sealing EA 10

526.306 Temporary Concrete Barrier, Type I - Supplied by Authority (600 LF) LS 1

527.341 Work Zone Crash Cushions - TL-3 UNIT 1

631.53 Electrician HR 80

631.54 Electrician's Apprentice HR 80

652.361 Maintenance of Traffic Control Devices LS 1

655.1004 #4/0 AWG Wire LF 130

655.101 #6 AWG Wire LF 700

655.103 #10 AWG Wire LF 200

655.12 #12 AWG Wire LF 1880

655.141 4pr/24 (Category 5e) Cable LF 1700

655.2021 1" Sch 80 PVC Conduit LF 150

655.203 1 1/2" Sch 80 PVC Conduit LF 140

655.2031 2" Sch 80 PVC Conduit LF 90

655.2032 2 1/2" Sch 80 PVC Conduit LF 230

655.2101 1-1/2" Liquid Tight Metallic Flexible Conduit LF 300

655.2102 2" Liquid Tight Metallic Flexible Conduit LF 250

655.2103 1" Liquid Tight Metallic Flexible Conduit LF 100

655.225 Type F Pull Box EA 1

655.227 Type H Pull Box EA 3

655.228 Type I Pull Box EA 1

655.431 60 AMP Panel Board and Cabinet EA 4

655.432 100 AMP Panel Board and Cabinet EA 6

655.433 225 AMP Panel Board and Cabinet EA 1

655.501 1" PVC Conduit Condulets EA 2

655.502 1 1/2" PVC Conduit Condulets EA 2

655.503 2" PVC Conduit Condulets EA 2

655.5031 2 1/2" PVC Conduit Condulets EA 2

655.63 4"x4" Plastic NEMA 4R Raceway LF 55

655.64 6"x6" Plastic NEMA 4R Raceway LF 715

655.82 Duplex Receptacle EA 1

655.84 Quadplex Receptacle EA 3

659.10 Mobilization LS 1

800.31 Stairwell Enclosure LS 1

800.32 Tollbooth Canopy Drainage Modifications LS 1

800.33 Heating, Ventilation, and Dehumidification LS 1

ITEM NO.  ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT  QUANTITY



DRAINAGE NOTES

EROSION CONTROL

WITH THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.

2.  ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE 

WILL BE MEASURED FOR PAYMENT. 

ADDITIONAL MEASURES, ANY ADDITIONAL MEASURES APPROVED BY THE RESIDENT 

WEATHER CONDITIONS. THE RESIDENT MAY DIRECT THE CONTRACTOR TO IMPLEMENT 

ADDITIONAL MEASURES MAY BE PROPOSED BY THE CONTRACTOR DUE TO SITE OR 1.  

UTILITY NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

THE CONTRACT.

CALLED FOR THE PROJECT.  THIS WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO 

REMARKING ALL MAINE TURNPIKE FACILITIES WHEN A DIG SAFE UTILITY IS 

AS THE AUTHORITY'S THIRD-PARTY LOCATOR, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 

COPY OF THE DIG SAFE RECORDS TO THE AUTHORITY.  THE CONTRACTOR, ACTING 

WILL GPS LOCATE ALL UTILITIES WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS AND PROVIDE A 

FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF THE INITIAL UTILITY LOCATE THE CONTRACTOR 4.

HAS LOCATED AND MARKED ITS UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.  

NOTIFICATION TIME. NO EXCAVATION SHALL BE PERMITTED UNTIL THE AUTHORITY 

ALL PROPOSED SIGN AND EXCAVATION LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED AT THE 

RESIDENT CAN ARRANGE FOR MAINE TURNPIKE UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATION.  

SUBMITTING ANY UTILITY LOCATE REQUESTS AS NOTED ABOVE SO THAT THE 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE RESIDENT 10 CALENDAR DAYS PRIOR TO 3.

THEIR RELEASE

ELECTRONIC COPY OF ALL NON-MEMBER NOTIFICATIONS WITHIN 24 HOURS OF 

NOTIFICATION TIME.  THE RESIDENT ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED AN 

ALL PROPOSED SIGN AND EXCAVATION LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED AT THE 

OR AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY THE MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION.  

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL NON-MEMBERS THROUGH WWW.OKTODIG.COM 2.

LOCATOR COORDINATION.

OF THEIR RELEASE FOR PROJECT NOTIFICATIONS AND 3RD PARTY UTILITY 

PROVIDED AN ELECTRONIC COPY OF ALL DIG SAFE TICKETS WITHIN 24 HOURS 

BE MARKED AT THE NOTIFICATION TIME. THE RESIDENT ENGINEER SHALL BE 

THE START OF WORK. ALL PROPOSED SIGN AND EXCAVATION LOCATIONS SHALL 

REQUIRED TO CALL DIG SAFE AT 1-888-344-7233 AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO 

AND THE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED. THE CONTRACTOR IS 

CONTRACTOR DUE TO ANY VARIANCE BETWEEN THE DATA SHOWN ON THE PLANS 

SEPARATE OR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED TO THE 

ACCURATE NOR IS IT GUARANTEED THAT ALL UTILITIES ARE SHOWN.  NO 

AND VARIOUS OTHER SOURCES.  LOCATIONS ARE NOT GUARANTEED TO BE 

EXISTING UTILITIES ON THESE PLANS WERE COMPILED FROM EXISTING PLANS 1.

RESIDENT, MTA'S DIRECTOR OF ITS, AND TRANSCORE.

EQUIPMENT, COORDINATION BY THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED WITH THE 

THE EQUIPMENT. PRIOR TO SHUTTING DOWN OR POWERING ANY TOLLING 

CUTTING POWER TO TOLLING EQUIPMENT WILL CAUSE CATASTROPHIC FAILURE OF 4.

INSTALLATION OF THE REPLACEMENT ITEM.

CONDUITS, WIREWAYS, AND SIMILAR RACEWAYS IS INCIDENTAL TO THE 

CONDUIT HAS BEEN REMOVED BUT THE TROUGH REMAINS. REMOVAL OF EXISTING 

CONDUITS THAT CANNOT BE REMOVED, AND CAP ALL WIRE TROUGHS WHERE 

RACEWAYS THAT ARE IDENTIFIED FOR REPLACEMENT. CAP ANY UNUSED 

REMOVE IN THEIR ENTIRETY ALL EXISTING CONDUITS, WIREWAYS, AND SIMILAR 3.

REMOVING ABANDONED ITEMS.

ELECTRICIAN APPRENTICE.  COORDINATE WITH THE RESIDENT PRIOR TO 

TIME-AND-MATERIALS BASIS UNDER ITEMS 631.53 ELECTRICIAN AND 631.54 

COMMUNICATION CABLING. REMOVAL OF ABANDONED ITEMS WILL BE PAID ON A 

VERIFY AND REMOVE ALL ABANDONED OR UNUSED ELECTRICAL WIRING AND 2.

DIMENSIONS OR QUANTITIES.

PLANS SHOULD NOT BE SCALED FOR THE PURPOSED OF DETERMINING 

DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC AND PROVIDED FOR GENERAL REFERENCE ONLY. THE 1.

TOLL NOTES
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APPROVAL OF THE RESIDENT.

NO EXISTING DRAINAGE SHALL BE ABANDONED, REMOVED OR PLUGGED WITHOUT 1.

 CHAMFER ALL EXPOSED NEW CONCRETE EDGES ƒ" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.10.

COMPLETENESS AND ACCURACY OF THESE PLANS IS NOT GUARANTEED.

WEBSITE AT WWW.MAINETORNPIKE.COM/PROJECTS/CONSRUCTION-CONTRACTS. THE 

COPIES OF THE AS-BUILT PLANS ARE POSTED ON THE MAINE TURNPIKE AUTHORITY 9.

PERMISSION FROM THE AUTHORITY.

TO HIGHWAY STRUCTURES OR LOOPS UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR RECEIVES WRITTEN 

MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE STORED UNDER OR IN CLOSE PROXIMITY 8.

EXCEPT AS AMENDED BY SPECIAL PROVISION 203.

OF THEIR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY THE MODIFIED PROCTOR, 

PROVISION 203. GRANULAR BORROW AND AGGREGATE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% 

DETERMINED BY THE MODIFIED PROCTOR, EXCEPT AS AMENDED BY SPECIAL 

FILL/BORROW SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 90% OF ITS MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS 7.

STANDARDS FOR EXCAVATION).

ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA SUBPART P OF 29 CFR PART f92.6.65D-652 (CONSTRUCTION 

6.  EXCAVATIONS ACCOMPLISHED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH ALL ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS.

5. WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF THE PROJECT SITE AND IN 

WIDE OR GREATER SHALL BE SEALED USING AN EPOXY INJECTION SEALER. 

ALL CRACKS IN THE TUNNEL WALLS, CEILING, AND STAIRWELLS THAT ARE „ INCH 4.

TRAILER LOCATION TO THE RESIDENT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE PROPOSED STAGING AREA(S) AND FIELD 3.

PLANS, ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACOR. 

 DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE BASED ON THE AVAILABLE HISTORICAL 2.

CONTROL LATEST REVISION UNLESS OTHERWISE INCLUDED IN THESE PLANS.

REVISION AND MDOT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT 

TRANSPORTATION (MDOT) STANDARD DETAILS HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES LATEST 

ALL DETAILS SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH MAINE DEPARTMENT OF 1.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

BOT. - BOTTOM

ADDL. - ADDITIONAL

CL. - CLEAR

ABUT. - ABUTMENT

BRG. - BEARING

CONSTR. - CONSTRUCTION

EA. - EACH

APPROX. - APPROXIMATELY

CONC. - CONCRETE

DIA. - DIAMETER

ALT. - ALTERNATE

É - CENTERLINE

DEMO. - DEMOLITION

C.Y. - CUBIC YARD

E.F. - EACH FACE

EB - EASTBOUND

EL. - ELEVATION

F.F. - FAR FACE

EQ. - EQUAL

EXIST. - EXISTING

MIN. - MINIMUM

MAX. - MAXIMUM

JT. - JOINT

EXP. - EXPANSION

OF TRANSPORTATION

MEDOT - MAINE DEPARTMENT 

AUTHORITY

MTA - MAINE TURNPIKE 

N.F. - NEAR FACE

PROP. - PROPOSED

N.T.S. - NOT TO SCALE

PGL - PROFILE GRADE LINE

NB - NORTHBOUND

PED. - PEDESTAL

Ê - PLATE

SHLDR. - SHOULDER

SQUARE INCH

P.S.I. - POUNDS per

SP. - SPACES

TYP. - TYPICAL

W.P. - WORKING POINT

TPKE. - TURNPIKE

STA. - STATION

WB - WESTBOUND

SB - SOUTHBOUND

T.&B. - TOP & BOTTOM

VERT. - VERTICAL

SF - SQUARE FEET WW - WINGWALL

     OTHERWISE NOTED

U.O.N. - UNLESS

YELLOW LANE LINE     

TEMPORARY SOLIDTSYLL -

WHITE LANE LINE     

TEMPORARY SOLIDTSWLL -

Ë - BASELINE

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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15'-0" INFILL SLAB 

ABOVE DUCT BANK. 

EXIS~CONSTRUCTION--~~----~2~4'~~~-----~~----------~3~8-'-0"~----~--~~----------~3~8-'-~0"-----r------~----------3~8-'-~0"~----------~------------4~3~'-~6-"------------~ 
JOINT SPACING 

EXIST. CONSTRUCTION 
JOINT SPACING 

Scale: 

"" ..;-

Designed by: 

AS NOTED 
9~-.------------------------,---,-~ MNTB ~ No. Revision 8 Date 
C) 

~~~------------------------1---r-~ 
~~~------------------------1---r---1---------~--~------~--------~--~------~ 

64'--0" APPLY HIGH PERFORMANCE WATER PROOFING 
MEMBRANE TO TOP SURFACE OF STRUCTURAL 

SLAB AND TUNNEL ROOF SLAB 

HNTB CORPORATION 
340 County Road , Suite 6-C 

Westbrook, ME 04092 
TEL (207) 774-5155 
FAX (207) 228-0909 

THE GOLD STAR 
MEMORIAL HIGHWAY 

NEW GLOUCESTER BARRIER TOLL PLAZA 
ORT CONVERSION 

STRUCTURAL SLAB & TUNNEL ROOF SLAB 
REPAIR PLAN 

§~~------------------------1---r---~~--~--~~r-~F7~~~~~--~~+-~~~~ SHEET NUMBER: S-04 
c 
~~~------------------------1---r---~~~~--~~r-~~~~~~~--~~+-~~~~ 

~L-~----------------------~--~--~~~----~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~------------------------~----------------------------------------------------~C~O~N~T~R~A~C_T~:2~0~1~2~.1~3~----------------------------------~80~0~F_1~0~0~ 

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF
THE EXISTING FABRIC
CANOPY ASSEMBLY,
INCLUDING ALL
ASSOCIATED MOUNTING
HARDWARE AND DOOR.
INSTALL NEW ENCLOSURE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH
DETAIL C, PLAN SHEET
S-05

EXISTING CANOPY
ROOF DRAIN
DOWNSPOUT, SEE
NOTES 4 AND 5

REMOVE EXISTING 3"
SCHEDULE 40 PVC 
DOWNSPOUT INTO
TUNNEL AND INSTALL
NEW 2" SCHEDULE 80
PVC PIPE, PLAN
SHEET S-06 AND S-08

PROPOSED SUMP PIT
AND 2" SCHEDULE 80 
PIPE DRAINING INTO
THE EXISTING DITCH.
FINAL LOCATION OF
SUMP PIT SHALL BE
FIELD VERIFIED WITH
THE RESIDENT AND
MAINE TURNPIKE
AUTHORITY. OUTLET
OF PIPE SHALL HAVE
HEAT TRACE
INSTALLED

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF THE
EXISTING FABRIC CANOPY
ASSEMBLY, INCLUDING ALL
ASSOCIATED MOUNTING
HARDWARE AND DOOR. CAP
OPENING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
DETAIL B, PLAN SHEET S-04

GRIND CONCRETE TO DRAIN
AS SHOWN IN DETAIL A
(TYP. EA STAIRWELL)

LIMITS OF BROADCAST
SEALANT SEE NOTE 2

LIMITS OF BROADCAST
SEALANT SEE NOTE 2

NOTES:

1. PROPOSED WORK ON THIS PLAN SHEET IS INDICATED IN RED, OVERLAID ON EXISTING LINEWORK FROM THE 2011 TOLL PLAZA ORT
CONVERSION PROJECT.

2. ALL HORIZONTAL CONCRETE SURFACES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE EXISTING CASH LANES, INCLUDING THE FULL EXTENT OF THE TOLL
LANES AND ASSOCIATED ISLAND SLABS SHALL RECIEVE TWO COATS OF BROADCAST SEALANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIAL PROVISION
515.

3. THE PROPOSED DRAIN PIPES SHALL TERMINATE IN EXISTING FLOOR DRAINS. FINAL LOCATION OF DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED
WITH THE RESIDENT AND THE MAINE TURNPIKE AUTHORITY. 

4. ALL DRAINAGE MODIFICATIONS TO THE CANOPY ROOF DRAIN SYSTEM, INCLUDING REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING FLOOR DRAINS AND
CLEANOUTS WITHIN THE TUNNEL AS CALLED OUT, WILL BE PAID FOR UNDER  800.32, TOLLBOOTH DRAINAGE MODIFICATIONS. SEE DETAILS
ON PLANS SHEETS S-06 THROUGH S-12.

5. PRIOR TO REPLACEMENT OF THE FLOOR DRAINS AND CLEANOUTS, ALL PIPES SHALL BE CLEANED AND DESCALED WITH CHAIN
CLEANING THEN FLUSHED TO REMOVE ANY LOOSE DEBRIS. PIPES SHALL THEN BE SEALED WITH 2 COATSOF PICOTE XPRESS EPOXY
COATING SYSTEM OR APPROVED EQUAL.

6. ALL CRACKS IN THE TUNNEL WALLS, CEILING, AND STAIRWELLS THAT ARE 1/8 INCH WIDE OR GREATER SHALL BE SEALED USING AN
EPOXY INJECTION SEALER.

EXISTING CANOPY
ROOF DRAINS

APPROXIMATE
LOCATION OF EXISTING
SUMP PIT AND SUMP
PUMP TO REMAIN

CORE THROUGH
TUNNEL END WALL AND
INSTALL SLEEVE AND
PROPOSED PVC PIPE

REMOVE EXISTING 3"
SCHEDULE 40 PVC 
DOWNSPOUT INTO
TUNNEL AND INSTALL
NEW 2" SCHEDULE 80
PVC PIPE, SEE PLAN
SHEETS S-06 AND S-07

APPROXIMATE
LOCATION OF
FLOOR DRAIN #2
TO BE REPLACED,
SEE NOTES 3 AND 4

EXISTING CANOPY ROOF
DRAIN CONNECTION PIPE
TO REMAIN

EXISTING
FLOOR DRAIN,
SEE NOTE 3

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
FLOOR DRAIN #5 TO BE
REPLACED, SEE NOTES 4
AND 5

APPROXIMATE LOCATION
OF CLEANOUT #4 TO BE
REPLACED, SEE NOTES 4
AND 5

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
CLEANOUT #3 TO BE REPLACED,
SEE NOTES 4 AND 5

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
CLEANOUT #2 TO BE REPLACED,
SEE NOTES 4 AND 5
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CANOPY 
COLUMN 
SPACING 

~ f£ MAINE TURNPIK~ 

t9'~a· I ® 
19'~()" /9'~cr /9'~o· 19' -{l' t9'~cr 19'--Q" 
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1 
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Y ; 
1 
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do 
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INSTALL NEW AT-GRADE 3"x2"
SCHEDULE 40 PVC REDUCER &
T-FITTING, BOTH ENDS. SEE DETAIL D
SHOWN ON PAGES S-06 AND S-07.

EXISTING
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NEW GLOUCESTER TOLL TUNNEL

EXISTING 3" DIA.
SCHEDULE 40 DRAIN
PIPE TO REMAIN

NOTES:

1. PROPOSED WORK ON THIS PLAN SHEET IS INDICATED IN RED, OVERLAID ON
EXISTING LINEWORK FROM THE 2011 TOLL PLAZA ORT CONVERSION PROJECT.

EXISTING 3" DIA. SCHEDULE
40 DRAIN PIPE TO REMAIN

EXISTING
ROOF
DRAIN

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.



REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF THE EXISTING
FABRIC CANOPY ASSEMBLY, INCLUDING
ALL ASSOCIATED MOUNTING HARDWARE
AND DOOR. INSTALL NEW ENCLOSURE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH DETAIL C, PLAN
SHEET S-05

GRIND CONCRETE TO DRAIN
AS SHOWN IN DETAIL A
SHEET S-04 (TYP. EA
STAIRWELL)

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF THE
EXISTING FABRIC CANOPY
ASSEMBLY, INCLUDING ALL
ASSOCIATED MOUNTING
HARDWARE AND DOOR. CAP
OPENING IN ACCORDANCE
WITH DETAIL B, PLAN SHEET
S-04

LIMITS OF BROADCAST
SEALANT, SEE NOTE 2

LIMITS OF BROADCAST
SEALANT, SEE NOTE 2

EXISTING CANOPY
ROOF DRAIN TO
REMAIN

EXISTING CANOPY DRAIN
AND CONNECTION PIPE

PROPOSED SUMP PIT AND 2"
SCHEDULE 80 PVC PIPE
DRAINING INTO THE EXISTING
DITCH. FINAL LOCATION OF
SUMP PIT SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED WITH THE RESIDENT
AND MTA PERSONNEL.
OUTLET PIPE SHALL HAVE
HEAT TRACE INSTALLED

EXISTING FLOOR
DRAIN, SEE NOTE 3

CORE THROUGH
TUNNEL END WALL AND
INSTALL SLEEVE AND
PROPOSED PVC PIPE,
SEE ENDWALL
PENETRATION DETAIL,
PLAN SHEET S-09.

NOTES:

1. PROPOSED WORK ON THIS PLAN SHEET IS INDICATED IN RED, OVERLAID ON EXISTING LINEWORK FROM THE 2011 TOLL PLAZA ORT
CONVERSION PROJECT.

2. ALL HORIZONTAL CONCRETE SURFACES SHALL RECIEVE TWO COATS OF BROADCAST SEALANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIAL
PROVISION 515.

3. PROPOSED SUMP PITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ON THE WEST END OF THE TUNNEL. THE EXISTING FUNCTIONING FLOOR DRAIN ON
THE EAST END OF THE TUNNEL SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE. THE FLOOR DRAIN AND OUTLET PIPE SHALL BE CLEANED AND DESCALED WITH
CHAIN CLEANING THEN FLUSHED TO REMOVE ANY LOOSE DEBRIS. PIPE SHALL THEN BE SEALED WITH 2 COATS OF PICOTE XPRESS
EPOXY COATING SYSTEM OR APPROVED EQUAL. FLOW THROUGH THIS PIPE SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND RESIDENT
PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS OR BEGINING WORK. ON THE WEST END OF THE TUNNEL, THE SUMP PIT FINAL LOCATION SHALL BE
FIELD VERIFIED WITH THE RESIDENT AND THE MAINE TURNPIKE AUTHORITY. 

4. ALL CRACKS IN THE TUNNEL WALLS, CEILING, AND STAIRWELLS THAT ARE 1/8 INCH WIDE OR GREATER SHALL BE SEALED USING AN
EPOXY INJECTION SEALER.

MAINTAIN TUNNEL
SIDEWALL PENETRATION
(TYP. BOTH ENDS)
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WEST GARDINER TOLL TUNNEL

PLAN - TUNNEL REPAIRS
NTS
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NOTES:

1. THERE IS AN EXISTING TRANSVERSE CONSTRUCTION JOINT IN THE CONCRETE ISLAND DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO THE TUNNEL
ACCESS DOOR. FINAL LIMITS AND LOCATION OF CONCRETE GRINDING SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED WITH THE RESIDENT
ENGINEER. IF THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION JOINT IS DISTURBED THE EXISTING JOINT SEALER SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO
GRINDING ACTIVITIES. AFTER GRINDING IS COMPLETE, THE CONSTRUCTION JOINT SHALL BE CLEANED AND SEALED WITH A
SELF LEVELING ELASTOMERIC SEALER (1" DEEP, MIN.). THE CONSTRUCTION JOINT SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AT THE LOW POINT
OF THE CONCRETE GRINDING IN THE FINAL CONDITION.

DETAIL A
CONCRETE GRIND AT TUNNEL ENTRANCE

EXISTING CONCRETE
ISLAND SURFACE

GRIND AT
2% (TYP.)

1'-0"

SEE NOTE 1

TUNNEL ACCESS
DOOR

GRIND CONCRETE
ISLAND SURFACE

SECTION A-A

2x8 PT TOP AND BOTTOM
PLATE

2X8 PT STUDS
@ 1'-0" O.C.

3/4" EXTERIOR
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

EPDM MEMBRANE ROOFING
WITH 1'-0" (MIN.) OVERLAP
OVER CONCRETE PARAPETS

SECTION B-B

3/4" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

EPDM MEMBRANE ROOFING
WITH 1'-0" (MIN.) OVERLAP
OVER CONCRETE PARAPETS

PROPOSED GALVANIZED
L5x5x3/8

ATTACH ANGLE WITH HILTI
KWIK BOLT TZ2 3/8" WEDGE
ANCHORS (OR APPROVED
EQUAL) SPACED AT 2'-0" O.C.

2x8 PT RIM JOIST

2x8 PT JOIST
@ 1'-0" O.C.

DETAIL B - PLAN
TUNNEL STAIR ENCLOSURE CAP

B

B

1'-0" (TYP.)

LIMITS OF EPDM MEMBRANE
ROOFING WITH 1'-0" (MIN.)
OVERLAP OVER CONCRETE
PARAPETS

2x8 PT RIM JOISTA

A

EXTEND EPDM MEMBRANE
OVER THE FACE OF THE
ENCLOSURE

SHEATHING

STAIR ENCLOSURE CAP

7 41

EXISTING CONCRETE
TUNNEL STAIRCASE
PARAPET WALL
(TYP.)

INSTALL SILL SEAL AND A HEAVY BEAD OF
POLYURETHANE CAULKING BETWEEN
PRESSURE TREATED FRAMING AND
EXISTING CONCRETE STRUCTURE

INSULATE ENCLOSURE BETWEEN
STUDS AND JOISTS WITH SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION (TYP.)

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
KJK
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DETAIL C - ELEVATION

DETAIL C - PLAN

B

B

A

A

SHEATHING
(TYP.)

SECTION A-A

INSTALL NEW 36"x 80" DOOR
COMMERCIAL GRADE
SECURITY DOOR WITH
WINDOW

SPACE AS NEEDED FOR
PROPOSED ROUGH OPENING

SECTION B-B

3/4" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD
SHEATHING
(TYP.)

PROPOSED
GALVANIZED
L4x4x3/8

ATTACH ANGLE WITH HILTI
KWIK BOLT TZ2 3/8" WEDGE
ANCHORS (OR APPROVED
EQUAL) SPACED AT 2'-0" O.C.

2x4 PT TOP AND
BOTTOM PLATES

2x8 PT JOIST
@ 1'-0" O.C.

2x8 PT RIM
JOIST

2x4 PT STUDS
@ 1'-0" O.C.

2 - 2x8 PT
HEADER

2x8 JACK AND
KING STUDS

2 - 2x8 PT
TOP PLATES

2x4 PT TOP AND
BOTTOM PLATES

2x8 PT RIM
JOIST

2x4 PT STUDS
@ 1'-0" O.C.

PROPOSED
GALVANIZED
L4x4x3/8

ATTACH ANGLE WITH HILTI
KWIK BOLT TZ2 3/8" WEDGE
ANCHORS SPACED AT 2'-0" O.C.

1'-0" (TYP.)

2x8 PT RIM
JOIST2x8 PT JOIST

@ 1'-0" O.C.

LIMITS OF EPDM MEMBRANE
ROOFING WITH 1'-0" (MIN.)
ADHERED TO CONCRETE
PARAPETS

3/4" EXTERIOR GRADE
PLYWOOD SHEATHING
(TYP.)

PAINTED T1-11
SIDING OVER
SHEATHING
(TYP.)

2x8 PT RIM JOIST

EPDM MEMBRANE
AND FLASHING

2x4 PT BOTTOM
PLATE2x4 PT STUDS

@ 1'-0" O.C.

2x8 PT JOIST
@ 1'-0" O.C.

45 MIL EPDM ROOFING SYSTEM
ADHERED TO SHEATHING

PAINTED 5/8" T1-11
SIDING OVER SHEATHING
(COLOR AS DIRECTED BY
MTA)

VAPOR BARRIER & PAINTED 5/8"
T1-11 SIDING OVER SHEATHING
(COLOR AS DIRECTED BY MTA)

SLOPE 1/4" PER 1'-0"

45 MIL EPDM ROOFING SYSTEM
ADHERED TO SHEATHING

CONT. ALUMINUM
DRIP EDGE FLASHING

CONT. ALUMINUM
DRIP EDGE FLASHING

45 MIL EPDM ROOFING
SYSTEM ADHERED TO
SHEATHING

VAPOR BARRIER AND PAINTED 5/8" T1-11
SIDING OVER SHEATHING
(COLOR AS DIRECTED BY MTA)
(TYP.)

SECTION C-C

3/4" SHEATHINGEPDM MEMBRANE ROOFING
WITH 1'-0" (MIN.) OVERLAP
OVER CONCRETE PARAPETS

PROPOSED GALVANIZED
L5x5x3/8

ATTACH ANGLE WITH HILTI
KWIK BOLT TZ2 3/8" WEDGE
ANCHORS SPACED AT 2'-0" O.C.

2x8 PT RIM JOIST

2x8 PT JOIST
@ 1'-0" O.C.

INSULATE ENCLOSURE
BETWEEN STUDS AND JOISTS
WITH SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION (TYP.)

INSTALL, PRIME AND PAINT
PLYWOOD ON ALL
INTERIOR SURFACES OF
THE ENCLOSURE

TIMBER FURRING
STRIPS AS NECESSARY
TO INSTALL PLYWOOD

C

C

INSTALL, PRIME AND PAINT
PLYWOOD ON ALL
INTERIOR SURFACES OF
THE ENCLOSURE

2x8 PT JOIST
@ 1'-0" O.C.

DOUBLE 2x8
PT JOIST

CONT. ALUMINUM
DRIP EDGE FLASHING

2x4 PT TOP PLATE 2x4 PT STUD
WALL @ 1'-0" O.C.

2x4 PT STUD
WALL

EXHAUST FAN PENETRATION TO BE
FLASHED PER APPROVED ROOFING
MANUFACTURERS DETAILS.
COORDINATE JOIST SPACING WITH
REQUIRED PENETRATION SIZE, JOIST
SPACING MAY BE ADJUSTED AS
NECESSARY.

KJK
KJK

BRG
TRC

09/25
09/25 09/25

09/25 S-05

8 41

STAIR ENCLOSURE

EXISTING CONCRETE
TUNNEL STAIRCASE
PARAPET WALL
(TYP.)

INSTALL SILL SEAL AND A HEAVY BEAD OF
POLYURETHANE CAULKING BETWEEN
PRESSURE TREATED FRAMING AND
EXISTING CONCRETE STRUCTURE

EXISTING CONCRETE
TUNNEL STAIRCASE
PARAPET WALL
(TYP.)

PAINTED PT TRIM BOARDS
AT CORNERS (TYP.)

SLOPE 1/4" PER 1'-0"

NOTES:

1. ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AND RATED FOR USE IN
PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

1/4"/FT SLOPE INSTALL HEAVY BEAD OF
POLYURETHANE CAULKING
BETWEEN STEEL ANGLE
AND EXISTING CONCRETE
AND BETWEEN STEEL
ANGLE AND BOTTOM PLATE

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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DETAIL D

EXISTING 3"
SCHEDULE 40
PVC PIPE

PROPOSED 3" TO 2"
SCHEDULE 80 PVC
REDUCERPROPOSED 2"

SCHEDULE 80 PVC
DOWNSPOUT

EXISTING TOLL
BOOTH OPENING

EXISTING CONCRETE
TOLL ISLAND AND
ROADWAY SLAB

PROPOSED 2"
SCHEDULE 80 PVC
INTO TUNNEL

EXISTING
CONCRETE
PARAPET

EXISTING 3"
SCHEDULE 40
PVC PIPE

EXISTING TOLL
BOOTH OPENING

EXISTING CONCRETE
TOLL ISLAND AND
ROADWAY SLAB

EXISTING
CONCRETE
PARAPET

RETAIN EXISTING
PVC CLEANOUT

SEE DETAIL D

NEW GLOUCESTER CANOPY DRAIN REPLACEMENT
ELEVATION - ROADWAY

NEW GLOUCESTER TUNNEL
PENETRATION SEALING DETAIL

PROPOSED

FILL GAP BETWEEN
PROPOSED DRAIN AND
EXISTING 3" DRAIN
WITH COMPRESSIBLE
FOAM AS APPROVED
BY THE RESIDENT

SEAL TOP AND BOTTOM OF
THE EXISING AND
PROPOSED TUNNEL
PENETRATION WITH
SIKASIL 728NS

KJK
KJK

BRG
TRC

09/25
09/25 09/25

09/25 S-06

9 41

CANOPY DRAIN MODIFICATION DETAILS I

SEE PLAN SHEETS S-07 AND
S-08 FOR CONTINUATION INTO
TUNNEL

CUT EXISTING 3" DRAIN PIPE 3" ABOVE
EXISTING CONCRETE TOLL ISLAND AND
USE AS A PATHWAY FOR NEW PVC PIPE
INTO TUNNEL. SEAL PER PENETRATION
SEALING DETAIL

EXISITING 3" SCHEDULE 40
PVC DRAIN PIPE

PROPOSED 2" SCHEDULE
80 PVC DRAIN PIPE

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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CANOPY DRAIN MODIFICATION DETAILS II

REMOVE
EXISTING
DOWNSPOUT
AND REPLACE
WITH 2"
SCHEDULE 80
PVC PIPE

NEW GLOUCESTER CANOPY DRAIN
REPLACEMENT ELEVATION - CONFIGURATION 1

DRAIN PIPE DETAIL

1% MIN

3" MIN.
6" MAX.

EXISTING FLOOR
DRAIN

SEE NOTE 1 SHEET S-08

2'
-0

" 
M

IN
.

3" MIN.
6" MAX.

EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN
TO BE REPLACED, SEE
PLAN SHEET S-12

EXISTING
ELECTRICAL
RACEWAY

PROPOSED 2"
SCHEDULE 80
PVC PIPE

SEE NOTE 1 SHEET S-08

SEE NOTE 2
SHEET S-09

EXISTING TUNNEL
PENETRATION FROM ROOF
CANOPY DRAIN TO REMAIN

REMOVE EXISTING
WYE FITTING AND 3"
SCHEDULE 40 PIPE

CAP AND SEAL EXISTING
TUNNEL SIDE WALL
PENETRATION WITH
END OF PIPE PLUG WITH
WING NUT

NEW GLOUCESTER CANOPY DRAIN
REPLACEMENT ELEVATION - CONFIGURATION 1

KJK
KJK

BRG
TRC

09/25
09/25 09/25

09/25 S-07

4110

SEE PLAN
SHEET S-06 FOR
TOPSIDE
MODIFICATIONS.

SEE PLAN SHEET S-06 FOR
TOPSIDE MODIFICATIONS.

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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CANOPY DRAIN MODIFICATION DETAILS III

CAP AND SEAL
EXISTING TUNNEL
SIDE WALL
PENETRATION
WITH END OF PIPE
PLUG WITH WING
NUT

REMOVE
EXISTING
WYE
FITTING

PIPE TO EXISTING FLOOR
DRAIN, SEE DRAIN PIPE
DETAIL ON PLAN SHEET
S-07

EXISTING LOCATION OF
HOT WATER SUPPLY AND
HOT WATER RETURN
PIPES

NOTES:

1. THE DRAIN PIPE DOWNSPOUTS FROM THE TUNNEL PENETRATION SHALL BE PIPED HORIZONTALLY AT 1/4" PER FOOT ALONG THE
WALL TO THE CLOSEST FLOOR DRAIN LOCATION AT THE NEW GLOUCSTER TOLL PLAZA. 

2. SCHEDULE 80 PVC 2” DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE SUPPORTED BOTH HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY USING GALVANIZED SPLIT RING
HANGERS WITH MINIMUM 3/8" RODS FASTENED TO CONCRETE STRUCTURE,  OR AS APPROVED BY THE RESIDENT. HANGERS SHALL BE
SPACED NO FURTHER THAN 48" APART AND WITHIN 12" OF A CHANGE OF DIRECTION.

SEE NOTE 2

PROPOSED 2"
SCHEDULE 80 PVC
DRAIN PIPE

SEE NOTE 2

3" MIN.
6" MAX.

EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN
SEE NOTE 1

EXISTING
ELECTRICAL
RACEWAY

REMOVE
EXISTING
SCHEDULE 40
DRAIN PIPE
DRAIN PIPE
AND FITTINGS

EXISTING TUNNEL PENETRATION FROM CANOPY ROOF DRAIN,
SEE PLAN SHEET S-06 FOR TOPSIDE MODIFICATIONS

NEW GLOUCESTER CANOPY DRAIN
REPLACEMENT ELEVATION - CONFIGURATION 2

NEW GLOUCESTER CANOPY DRAIN
REPLACEMENT ELEVATION - CONFIGURATION 2

PITCH CEILING DRAIN
PIPE AT 0.5% SLOPE

KJK
KJK

BRG
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4111

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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NEW GLOUCESTER CANOPY DRAIN
REPLACEMENT SECTION - CONFIGURATION 1

NEW GLOUCESTER CANOPY DRAIN
REPLACEMENT SECTION - CONFIGURATION 2

NOTES:

1. SCHEDULE 80 PVC 2” DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE SUPPORTED BOTH HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY USING
GALVANIZED SPLIT RING HANGERS WITH MINIMUM 3/8" RODS FASTENED TO CONCRETE STRUCTURE,  OR
AS APPROVED BY THE RESIDENT. HANGERS SHALL BE SPACED NO FURTHER THAN 48" APART AND WITHIN
12" OF A CHANGE OF DIRECTION.

KJK
KJK

BRG
TRC

09/25
09/25 09/25

09/25 S-09

4112

CANOPY DRAIN MODIFICATION DETAILS IV

DRAIN PIPE SUPPORT
SYSTEM (SEE NOTE 2)

NEW 2" SCHEDULE 80
PVC PIPE

PROPOSED 2" SCHEDULE 80
PVC PIPE TO EXISTING
FLOOR DRAIN OR SUMP PIT

PROPOSED 2" SCHEDULE
80 FITTINGS (TYP.)

PROPOSED HOT
WATER SUPPLY AND
RETURN PIPES

EXISTING AND PROPOSED
ELECTRICAL RACEWAYS

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 7'-0" HEAD
CLEARANCE TO PROPOSED
OVERHEAD DRAIN PIPE OUTSIDE THE
LIMITS OF THE PROPOSED HOT
WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPES

PROPOSED HOT WATER
SUPPORT SYSTEM

SEAL EXISTING ROOF
PENETRATION, SEE DETAIL

SLOPE OVERHEAD DRAIN LINE A MINIMUM
OF .5% TO MAINTAIN HEAD CLEARANCE
WITHIN THE TUNNEL WALKWAY

DRAIN PIPE
SUPPORT SYSTEM
(SEE NOTE 1)

NEW 2" SCHEDULE 80
PVC PIPE

PROPOSED 2"
SCHEDULE 80
PVC PIPE TO
EXISTING FLOOR
DRAIN OR SUMP
PIT

PROPOSED HOT
WATER SUPPLY AND
RETURN PIPES

PROPOSED HOT WATER
SUPPORT SYSTEM

EXISTING AND PROPOSED
ELECTRICAL RACEWAYS

SEAL EXISTING
ROOF PENETRATION,
SEE DETAIL

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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PROPOSED SUMP PIT AND SUMP
PUMP. FINAL LOCATION SHALL BE
FIELD DETERMINED BY THE
RESIDENT AND MAINE TURNPIKE
AUTHORITY, SEE SCHEMATIC
BELOW FOR MORE INFORMATION

EXISTING TUNNEL EXHAUST
FAN TO BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED (SEE
MECHANICAL PLANS)

EXISITING LADDER AND
TUNNEL HATCH

PROPOSED SUMP PIT - WEST GARDINER

INSTALLATION OF THE
PROPOSED SUMP PIT, SUMP
PUMP AND DRAINAGE LINES
SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH
ACCESS TO THE EXISTING
LADDER

CORE THROUGH TUNNEL END WALL

PROPOSED SUMP PIT SCHEMATIC - WEST GARDINER

PROPOSED SUMP PIT
AND SUMP PUMP

CORE THROUGH EXISTING CONCRETE
TUNNEL END WALL AT AN ELEVATION
AGREED UPON BY THE RESIDENT TO
PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO
DAYLIGHT. INSTALL LINK SEAL WITH
STAINLESS STEEL HARDWARE
BETWEEN CONCRETE AND PROPOSED
PVC PIPE

DAYLIGHT PROPOSED 2"
SCHEDULE 80 PVC DRAIN
LINE INTO EXISTING
DRAINAGE DITCH

EXISTING CANOPY DRAIN TUNNEL
CEILING PENETRATION TO REMAIN

EXISTING WEST GARDINIER
CANOPY DRAIN ELEVATION

EXISTING CANOPY DRAIN
TUNNEL SIDE WALL
PENETRATION TO REMAIN

PROPOSED 2" SCHEDULE
80 PVC SUMP OUTLET PIPE

NOTES:

1. SCHEDULE 80 PVC 2” DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE
SUPPORTED BOTH HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY
USING GALVANIZED SPLIT RING HANGERS WITH
MINIMUM 3/8" RODS FASTENED TO CONCRETE
STRUCTURE,  OR AS APPROVED BY THE RESIDENT.
HANGERS SHALL BE SPACED NO FURTHER THAN 48"
APART AND WITHIN 12" OF A CHANGE OF DIRECTION.

SEE NOTE 1

KJK
KJK

BRG
TRC

09/25
09/25 09/25

09/25 S-10
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CANOPY DRAIN MODIFICATION DETAILS V

ELEVATION OF THE CORE TO BE
COORDINATED WITH THE RESIDENT

IF THE CMU BLOCK WALL IS CONSTRUCTED
WITH HOLLOW CORE BLOCKS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A STEEL
SLEEVE BETWEEN THE CMU BLOCK WALL
AND THE LINK SEAL. THE STEEL SLEEVE
SHALL BE SEALED TO THE CMU WALL PER
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS
AND AS DIRECTED BY THE RESIDENT

6"

2'-0"

3/4" CRUSHED STONE PAD 12"
WIDE

FLOOR
DRAIN/SUMP
OUTLET PIPE

EXIST. SLOPE

OUTLET PIPE END TREATMENT

6"

INSTALL APPROVED
CRITTER GUARD

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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CANOPY DRAIN MODIFICATION DETAILS VI

ALL REMAINING DRAIN PIPES
FROM THE ORIGINAL PLAZA
THAT ARE NOT IN USE SHALL
BE REMOVED AT THE
DIRECTION OF THE
RESIDENT, LOCATION IS
APPROXIMATELY
MID-TUNNEL

CAP AND SEAL ALL EXISTING TUNNEL
SIDE WALL PENETRATIONS FROM
THE ORIGINAL PLAZA THAT ARE NOT
IN USE WITH END OF PIPE PLUG WITH
WING NUT AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
RESIDENT

MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE DETAILS

KJK
KJK

BRG
TRC

09/25
09/25 09/25

09/25 S-11
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2 1/2" 5 1/2"

1"1"
3 1/2"

10" TUNNEL WALL 2% APPROXIMATE
EXISTING SLOPE

5 
1/

2"
T

R
O

U
G

H

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF FLOOR
DRAIN REMOVAL. FINAL REMOVAL
LIMITS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED TO
REPLACE EXISTING DRAIN LINES.

EXISTING TUNNEL TROUGH SECTION

FLOOR DRAIN REPLACEMENT PLAN

REPLACE EXISTING
FLOOR DRAIN

RECONSTRUCT EXSITING
TROUGH AS SHOWN IN THE
EXISTING TROUGH DETAIL

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF FLOOR DRAIN
REMOVAL. FINAL REMOVAL LIMITS TO BE
FIELD VERIFIED TO REPLACE EXISTING
DRAIN LINES AND SHALL ENCOMPASS ALL
AREAS OF SPALLED AND DELAMINATED
CONCRETE

CLEANOUT REPLACEMENT PLAN

2% APPROXIMATE
EXISTING SLOPE

EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN REPLACEMENT SECTION

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF
CONCRETE REMOVAL SHALL
SAWCUT FOR A MINIMUM OF 1"
DEPTH

REPLACE EXISTING
CLEANOUT

NOTES:

1. PRIOR TO REPLACEMENT OF THE FLOOR DRAINS
AND CLEANOUTS, ALL PIPES SHALL BE CLEANED
AND DESCALED WITH CHAIN CLEANING THEN
FLUSHED TO REMOVE ANY LOOSE DEBRIS. PIPES
SHALL THEN BE SEALED WITH 2 COATS OF PICOTE
XPRESS EPOXY COATING SYSTEM OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

RECONSTRUCT
EXSITING TROUGH
AS SHOWN IN THE
EXISTING TUNNEL
TROUGH SECTION

PROPOSED REPLACEMENT PVC FLOOR
DRAIN AND DRAIN PIPE TO BE
CONNECTED TO EXISTING DRAINAGE
SYSTEM

1" MIN. 
(TYP ALL SIDES)

EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN DETAIL

FLOOR DRAIN CONNECTION
TO EXISTING 3" DRAIN PIPE.
THE DIMENSIONS OF THE
EXSITING DRAIN PIPE
SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED

8 1/4" O.D.

7" I.D.

CL FLOOR DRAIN CL CLEANOUT

CONNECT PROPOSED 3"
DRAIN LINE TO EXISTING
FLOOR DRAIN SYSTEM

EXISTING 3" DRAIN LINE TO
LONGITUDINAL DRAIN

PROPOSED 3" DRAIN LINE

KJK
KJK

BRG
TRC

09/25
09/25 09/25

09/25 S-12

41

FLOOR DRAIN & CLEAN OUT
REPLACEMENT DETAILS

15

PROPOSED REPLACEMENT PVC
CLEANOUT AND DRAIN PIPE TO BE
CONNECTED TO EXISTING DRAINAGE
SYSTEM

EXCAVATE AS NECESSARY
TO EXPOSE CONNECTION TO
EXISTING VERTICAL PIPE.
BACKFILL WITH CLEAN 3/4"
CRUSHED STONE AND PATCH
CONRETE SLAB, 6" MINIMUM.
(TYP. BOTH CONNECTIONS)

CUT BACK EXISTING VERTICAL PIPE
TO SOLID MATERIAL, INSTALL
COUPLEING AND EXTEND VERTICAL
PIPE AS NECESSARY TO INSTALL NEW
CLEANOUTS AND FLOOR DRAINS AT
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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STAIRWELL NOSING REPAIR ELEVATION

APPROXIMATE CONCRETE REMOVAL AREA. FINAL
REMOVAL AND REPAIR AREAS SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY THE RESIDENT AND SHALL
INCLUDE ALL AREAS OF CONCRETE
DETERIORATION, SPALLING AND DELAMINATION.

EXISTING CAST ALUMINUM
ABRASIVE NOSING TO BE
REMOVED

SAWCUT LIMITS OF
PROPOSED AREA
TO A MINIMUM
DEPTH OF 1"

STAIRWELL NOSING REPAIR SECTION

WEST GARDINIER STAIRWELL LANDING SECTION

KJK
KJK

BRG
TRC

09/25
09/25 09/25

09/25 S-13

41

STAIR REPAIR DETAILS I

16

NOTE:

1. STAIRWELL NOSING REPAIRS ARE REQUIRED ONLY AT THE
STAIRWELLS TO REMAIN OPEN. CAPPED STAIRWELLS NEED NOT BE
REPAIRED. 

2. STAIRWELL LANDING SLOPE REPAIRS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL
STAIR LOCATIONS, BOTH CAPPED AND ENCLOSURE ENTRANCE,
EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED IN NOTE 1 ON SHEET S-16.

(SEE WEST GARDINER STAIRWELL LANDING
PHOTOS ON SHEET S-14 FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS)

ANY HOLES IN EXISTING
CONCRETE FROM DOOR FRAME
 HARDWARE SHALL BE FILLED
WITH 5000 PSI NON-SHRINK,
NON-METALLIC GROUT

REMOVE EXISTING
DOOR, FRAME AND
ALL CONNECTING
HARDWARE

SAWCUT AND REMOVE
EXISTING CONCRETE TO
THE EXISTING BOTTOM
OF METAL GRATE

CAST NEW CONCRETE
FLOOR AND BROOM FINISH

SLOPE 1/16" / ft

MAINTAIN EXISTING 7'-0"
CLEARANCE AT DOORWAY

REMOVE EXISTING

SAWCUT LIMITS OF
PROPOSED AREA
TO A MINIMUM
DEPTH OF 1"

REMOVE AND REPLACE
EXISTING DETERIORATED
CONCRETE STAIR (BROOM
FINISH ON STAIR TREAD)

1" MIN OR TO
SOUND CONCRETE

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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REMOVE EXISTING METAL
GRATE

EXISTING 3" DIA. FLOOR
DRAIN

REMOVE FLOOR DRAIN
GRATE AND CAP
FLOOR DRAIN TO
PREVENT CONCRETE
FROM ENTERING THE
PIPE

REMOVE EXISTING
DEBRIS FROM CONCERTE
SURFACE

ROUGHEN CONCRETE
SURFACE TO 1/4"
AMPLITUDE AND CLEAN
THE SURFACE TO REMOVE
ANY DEBRIS PRIOR TO
CONCRETE PLACEMENT

WEST GARDINER STAIRWELL LANDING
REPAIR PLAN

WEST GARDINER STAIRWELL LANDING
REPAIR ELEVATION

ANY HOLES IN EXISTING
CONCRETE FROM DOOR
FRAME  HARDWARE SHALL
BE FILLED WITH 5000 PSI
NON-SHRINK, NON-METALLIC
GROUT

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR,
FRAME AND ALL CONNECTING
HARDWARE

KJK
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4117

STAIR REPAIR DETAILS IIDALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.



MTA PROJECT MANAGER:

CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER:

MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

THE GOLD STAR
HNTB CORPORATION

TEL (207) 774-5155

FAX (207) 228-0909

TOLL TUNNEL REPAIRS

WEST GARDINER & NEW GLOUCESTER

KRISTI VAN OOYEN 2025.15

82 Running Hill Road, Suite 201

South Portland, ME  04106

CONTRACT:

SHEET NUMBER:

OF 

Scale:

No. Revision By Date

Designed by:

By Date By Date

Checked

In Charge ofDrawn

Designed

NOT TO SCALE

NEW GLOUCESTER STAIRWELL LANDING
REPAIR ELEVATION

ANY HOLES IN EXISTING
CONCRETE FROM DOOR
FRAME  HARDWARE SHALL
BE FILLED WITH 5000 PSI
NON-SHRINK,
CEMENTITIOUS GROUT

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR,
FRAME AND ALL CONNECTING
HARDWARE

SEE NOTE 1

NOTES:

1. THE EXISTING LANDINGS AT THE NEW GLOUCESTER TOLL PLAZA HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY REPAIRED TO
REMOVE THE EXISTING GRATING AND PLACE A CONCRETE SLAB. THE EXISTING 3" DIA. FLOOR DRAIN AT THE 
STAIR LANDING SHALL BE  CLEANED AND DESCALED WITH CHAIN CLEANING THEN FLUSHED TO REMOVE ANY
LOOSE DEBRIS. IF THE RESIDENT DETERMINES THAT THERE IS ADEQUATE FLOW AT THIS FLOOR DRAIN, THE
PIPES SHALL THEN BE SEALED WITH 2 COATS OF PICOTE XPRESS EPOXY COATING SYSTEM OR APPROVED
EQUAL. IF IT IS DETERMINED BY THE RESIDENT THAT THERE IS INADEQUATE OR NO DRAINAGE THROUGH THIS
PIPE, THEN THE EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN AND CONRETE LANDING SLAB SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPAIRED AS
SHOWN ON THE WEST GARDINIER STAIRWELL LANDING DETAILS.
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STAIR REPAIR DETAILS IIIDALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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REMOVE EXISTING
DETERIORATED
CAULKING

REMOVE ALUMINUM
ANGLE AND
SCREWS

EXISTING CONCRETE
BARRIER

EXISTING TOLL
BOOTH

SEE TOLL BOOTH
SEALING DETAIL
FOR PROPOSED
REPAIRS

TOLL BOOTH SEALING ELEVATION

TOLL BOOTH SEALING DETAIL

KJK
KJK

BRG
TRC

09/25
09/25 09/25

09/25 S-16

41

TOLL BOOTH SEALING DETAILS I

19

REMOVE AND REPLACE
FLASHING, SEALANT AND
BACKER ROD AROUND FULL
PERIMETER OF TOLL BOOTH
(SIKASIL 728NS OR
APPROVED EQUAL)

INSTALL 1/4" ALUMINUM ANGLE, SIZE TO BE
FIELD VERIFIED BY THE RESIDENT ONCE
THE EXISTING ANGLE IS REMOVED

SEAL FLASHING ANGLE WITH CLEAR
POLYURETHANE CAULKING

STAINLESS STEEL TEK
SCREW AS APPROVED
BY RESIDENT

CONCRETE TAPCON
SCREW AS APPROVED
BY RESIDENT

EXISTING TOLL BOOTH WALLS

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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TOLL BOOTH SEALING DETAILS II

TOLLBOOTH SEALING ELEVATION

KJK
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09/25 09/25
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REMOVE AND REPLACE FLASHING, SEALANT AND
BACKER ROD AROUND FULL PERIMETER OF TOLL BOOTH
(SIKASIL 728NS OR APPROVED EQUAL) SEE DETAIL

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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MAU DUNNAGE AND SERVICE
PLATFORM DETAILS

PLAN VIEW

ELEVATION VIEW

EXISTING
BUILDING

EXISTING
RAISED
CURB

EXISTING
AT GRADE
SLAB

MAU
SUPPORT
PLATFORM

MAU
(SEE MECHANICAL

PLANS)

MAU SUPPORT
PLATFORM

15'-0"

3'-0" 
MIN. (TYP.)

NOTES:

1. MAU SUPPORT PLATFORM SHALL BE MODULAR AND CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 2500 LB
MAU UNIT AND 60 PSF LIVE LOAD. PLATFORM SHALL INCLUDE HANDRAIL SYSTEM
MEETING OSHA REQUIREMENTS. 

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN & SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF MODULAR SUPPORT
SYSTEM TO THE RESIDENT FOR APPROVAL. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TAKING
FIELD MEASUREMENTS OF THE EXISTING BUILDING AND SLOPES TO PROPERLY SIZE AND
DESIGN THE PLATFORM, ADJUSTABLE POSTS AND CONNECTIONS. 

3. MODULAR SUPPORT PLATFORM SHALL BE SET LEVEL WITH ADJUSTABLE POSTS.

4. FOOTING SHALL BE PRECAST OR CAST IN PLACE CONCRTE, MINIMUM 3,000 PSI.

HANDRAIL LIMITS

A

A

SECTION A-A

MAU
SUPPORT
PLATFORM

11'-0"

3'-0"
MIN (TYP.)

CRUSHED
STONE

CONCRETE
FOOTING

4'
-0

" 
M

IN
.

HAND RAIL
MEETING OSHA

ADJUSTABLE
POST

APPROXIMATE
EXISITNG
GROUND

1'-0"
(TYP.)

EXISITNG
BUILDING

SEE HVAC
MECHANICAL
PLANS FOR DUCT
AND LP PIPING
DETAILS THROUGH
EXISTING WINDOW

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.



LANE 1 VES

LANE 2 VES

LANE 3 VES

SB ORT DVAS 2

SB ORT DVAS 1

NB ORT DVAS 2

NB ORT DVAS 1

NEW PVC RACEWAY

REPLACE 6"X6"X4' WITH

NEW PVC CONDUIT (12')

REPLACE 2 1/2" GRMC WITH

PANEL TO BE RELOCATED ONLY

TO CONTRACT

PAYMENT INCIDENTAL

OF STORAGE CABINET

REMOVE AND DISPOSE

WITH NEMA 4R PLASTIC WIREWAY

REPLACE ENTIRE 6"X6" METAL RACEWAY

POWER PANEL SEE NOTE 2

RELOCATED TO LEFT OF UPS

PANEL TO BE REPLACED AND 

POWER PANEL SEE NOTE 2

RELOCATED TO LEFT OF UPS

PANEL TO BE REPLACED AND

PROPOSED HP-2 PANEL

FOR NEW POWER FEED TO

INSTALL NEW 2-1/2" CONDUIT
NEW NEMA RATED BOX TYPE H

REPLACE OLD TRAFFIC BOX WITHWIREWAY

6"x6" NEMA 4R PLASTIC

METAL RACEWAY WITH 

REPLACE ENTIRE 3.5"X5" 

STORAGE CABINET

BOOTH OPENINGBOOTH OPENING ELECTRICAL RACEWAYBOOTH OPENING

BOOTH OPENINGBOOTH OPENING BOOTH OPENING

LANE 1

PANEL A

BOOTH A
HP-2

PANEL

POWER

UPS

B

PANEL

C

PANEL

E6

SB CASH

PANEL

POWER

CLEAN

ORT 

POWER

OPUS

NB

E-6

CASH

NB 

8

LANE

G

PANEL

9

LANE

H

PANEL

10

LANE

I

PANEL

METAL

METAL

METAL

METAL

METAL

METAL

METAL

METAL

METAL
METAL

METAL

METAL

COMM - PLASTIC

POWER - PLASTIC

POWER

OPUS

SB

WAITER

DUMB

LC 1
LC 3

LC 8LC 9

NOT TO SCALE

1" CONDUIT BODY - 1

6"X6" RACEWAY - 4

4"X4" RACEWAY - 14'

2/12" - 9'

2" - 19'

1-1/2" - 5'

1" - 17'

ITEMS TO BE REPLACED WITH PVC:

4"X4" RACEWAY - 6.5'

2/12" - 6'

2" - 20'

1-1/2" - 31'

1" - 39'

ITEMS TO BE REPLACED WITH PVC:

6"X6" RACEWAY - 4'

4"X4" RACEWAY - 4'

2/12" - 14'

1-1/2" - 8'

1" - 10'

ITEMS TO BE REPLACED WITH PVC:

5. PANEL I (100-AMP SINGLE PHASE) - TO BE RELOCATED

4. PANEL H (100-AMP SINGLE PHASE) - TO BE RELOCATED

3. PANEL G (100-AMP SINGLE PHASE) - TO BE RELOCATED

2. PANEL C (100-AMP SINGLE PHASE) - TO BE RELOCATED 

1. HP-2 (225-AMP SINGLE PHASE) - TO BE RELOCATED

ELECTRICAL PANELS TO BE REPLACED:

TUNNEL STAIRS

 SOUTHBOUND

LANE 1LANE 2LANE 3

M
A

T
C

H
 

B
E

L
O

W

M
A

T
C

H
 

A
B

O
V
E

LANE 9 LANE 8LANE 10

A
D

M
I
N
I
S

T
R

A
T
I
O

N
 

B
U
I
L

D
I
N

G

SB ORT CABINETNB ORT CABINET

LC 10

LC 2

NEW GLOUCESTER TOLL TUNNEL - SOUTHERN WALL (WEST SIDE)

NEW GLOUCESTER TOLL TUNNEL - SOUTHERN WALL (EAST SIDE)

PANEL IN SERVICE TUNNEL SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE PANEL REPLACEMENT.

BREAKER IN PANEL HP-1, (LOCATED IN THE MECHANICAL ROOM) TO SERVICE NEW HP-2

CORRESPONDING LANE IS TAKEN OUT OF SERVICE. INSTALLATION OF THE NEW

A SUB-PANEL TO HP-2, SHALL BE RECONNECTED TO THE NEW HP-2 AS ITS 

IS FULLY CUT OVER. EACH ASSOCIATED LANE ELECTRICAL PANEL, SERVING AS A

2. EXISTING PANEL HP-2 SHALL REMAIN IN SERVICE UNTIL THE NEW PANEL HP-2

 

THAT PASSES UNDERNEATH BOOTH OPENINGS AND CANNOT BE SEEN ON ELEVATION VIEW.

1. SOME QUANTITIES OF CONDUIT REFLECT REPLACEMENT OF OVERHEAD CONDUIT 

NOTES: 

MTA PROJECT MANAGER:

CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER:

WWL

MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

THE GOLD STAR

BRUCE MUNGER

RBM 09/25

09/25

RBM

TRC

09/25

09/25

HNTB CORPORATION

TEL (207) 774-5155

FAX (207) 228-0909

TOLL TUNNEL REPAIRS

WEST GARDINER & NEW GLOUCESTER

EXIST. ELECTRICAL REPLACEMENT LAYOUT

KRISTI VAN OOYEN 2025.15

82 Running Hill Road, Suite 201

South Portland, ME  04106
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FIRE ALARM

(1) 1-1/2" GRMC

(3) 2-1/2" GRMC(3) 2-1/2" GRMC(3) 2-1/2" GRMC

AND RELOCATE)

(REPLACE 

QUAD OUTLET 

QUAD OUTLET (TYP.)

2-1/2" GRMC (REPLACE 4' WITH PVC)

1 1/2" GRMC (REPLACE 4' WITH PVC)

PVC AND RELOCATE)

1" GRMC (REPLACE WITH 

PVC AND RELOCATE)

(REPLACE WITH 

1" GRMC 

AND RELOCATE)

QUAD OUTLET (REPLACE

(REPLACE AND RELOCATE)

QUAD OUTLET

PVC AND RELOCATE)

(REPLACE WITH 

1" GRMC 

NEMA 4R WIREWAY

METAL WIREWAY WITH 6"X6" PLASTIC

REPLACE ENTIRE EXISITING 5"X4"

NEMA 4R WIREWAY

METAL WIREWAY WITH 4"X4" PLASTIC

REPLACE ENTIRE EXISITING 4"X4"

PLACE. PAYMENT IS INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.

EQUIPMENT. CAP ALL EXISTING CONDUITS IN

UNITS. PROPERLY DISPOSE OF REMOVED

UPS BYPASS SWITCH, AND TWO (2) EXISTING UPS

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING WIRING, 

WITH NEMA RATED PLASTIC TYPE H

METAL 6"X6"X12" BOX TO BE REPLACED

REPLACE WITH PVC TO JUNCTION BOXES 

BOOTH OPENING

BOOTH OPENING

PHONE

BOOTH OPENING BOOTH OPENING

BOOTH OPENINGBOOTH OPENING

COMM - PLASTIC

POWER - PLASTIC

NOT TO SCALE

5"X4" METAL RACEWAY

5"X4" METAL RACEWAY

2-1/2" CONDUIT BODY - 1

2-1/2" - 10'

2" - 6'

1-1/2" - 6'

1" - 25'

ITEMS TO BE REPLACED WITH PVC:

2-1/2" - 12'

1" - 23'

ITEMS TO BE REPLACED WITH PVC:

A
D

M
I
N
I
S

T
R

A
T
I
V
E
 

B
U
I
L

D
I
N

G

LANE 1 LANE 2 LANE 3

LANE 8 LANE 9 LANE 10

TUNNEL STAIRS

 NORTHBOUND

M
A

T
C

H
 

B
E

L
O

W

M
A

T
C

H
 

A
B

O
V

E

EXISTING UPS EXISTING UPS

BYPASS

SWITCH

MTA PROJECT MANAGER:

CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER:

WWL

MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

THE GOLD STAR

BRUCE MUNGER

RBM 09/25

09/25

RBM

TRC

09/25

09/25

HNTB CORPORATION

TEL (207) 774-5155

FAX (207) 228-0909

TOLL TUNNEL REPAIRS

WEST GARDINER & NEW GLOUCESTER

EXIST. ELECTRICAL REPLACEMENT LAYOUT

KRISTI VAN OOYEN 2025.15

82 Running Hill Road, Suite 201

South Portland, ME  04106
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NEW GLOUCESTER TOLL TUNNEL - NORTHERN WALL (WEST SIDE)

NEW GLOUCESTER TOLL TUNNEL - NORTHERN WALL (EAST SIDE)

BY MTA.

PROVIDE 10 FEET OF SERVICE SLACK AT EACH END. TERMINATION TO BE PERFORMED

ONE (1) CABLE TO THE EXISTING RADIO BASE LOCATION IN THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING.

EACH TOLL BOOTH, ROUTE TWO (2) CABLES TO THE EXISTING COMMUNICATION RACK AND 

2. INSTALL THREE (3) CAT6 INTO EACH TOLL BOOTH IN LANES 1, 2, 9, AND 10. FROM 

THAT PASSES UNDERNEATH BOOTH OPENINGS AND CANNOT BE SEEN ON PLAN VIEW.

1. SOME QUANTITIES OF CONDUIT REFLECT REPLACEMENT OF OVERHEAD CONDUIT

NOTES: 

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.



THERMOSTAT

DVAS

VES

DUPLEX

SUB 2-9

CKT 9

BOOTH 2

DUPLEX

SUB 2-8

BOOTH 2

DUPLEX

SUB 6-8

CKT 2

BOOTH 6

FIRE ALARM

DUPLEX

SUB 6-9

CIR 9

BOOTH 6

THERMOSTAT

INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.

STORAGE CABINET. PAYMENT IS 

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING

REPLACE WITH TYPE I

REPLACE WITH TYPE H

REPLACE ENTIRE EXISTING RACEWAY WITH 6"X6" PLASTIC NEMA 4R WIREWAY

REPLACE ENTIRE EXISTING RACEWAY WITH 4"X4" PLASTIC NEMA 4R WIREWAY

REPLACE ENTIRE EXISTING RACEWAY WITH 6"X6" PLASTIC NEMA 4R WIREWAY

STORAGE CABINET

BOOTH OPENING
BOOTH OPENING

BOOTH OPENINGBOOTH OPENING

ORT LANE 1-2 POWER

ORT LANE 1-2 COMM

SUB 1
SUB 2

UPS 

2

LANE

UPSHP-2

SUPPLY

POWER

SB OPUS
ORT POWER

ORT COMM

SUB 6UPS 9SUB 7

UPS 8

LANE 7

METAL RACEWAY

PANEL

POWER

CLEAN

ORT 

LC 1

NOT TO SCALE

4"X4" METAL RACEWAY 6"X6" METAL RACEWAY

1-1/2" - 41'

ITEMS TO BE REPLACED WITH PVC:

THAT PASSES UNDERNEATH BOOTH OPENINGS AND CANNOT BE SEEN ON PLAN VIEW.

NOTE: SOME QUANTITIES OF CONDUIT REFLECT REPLACEMENT OF OVERHEAD CONDUIT 

LANE-8

UPS-10

LANE 8 UPS (60-AMP SINGLE PHASE) - TO BE RELOCATED6.

LANE 7 UPS (60-AMP SINGLE PHASE)5.

LANE 2 UPS (60-AMP SINGLE PHASE)4.

SUB 2 (100-AMP SINGLE PHASE)3.

LANE 1 UPS (60-AMP SINGLE PHASE)2.

SUB 1 (100-AMP SINGLE PHASE) - TO BE RELOCATED1.

ELECTRICAL PANELS TO BE REPLACED:

TUNNEL STAIRS

 NORTHBOUND

LANE 1LANE 2

LANE 7LANE 8

M
A

T
C

H
 

B
E

L
O

W

M
A

T
C

H
 

A
B

O
V
E

A
D

M
I
N
I
S

T
R

A
T
I
O

N
 

B
U
I
L

D
I
N

G

 UPS

LANE 1

SUPPLY

POWER 

NB OPUS

SB ORT CABINET NB ORT CABINET

DUPLEX OUTLET - 1 (RELOCATE IF POSSIBLE)

4"X6" JUNCTION BOX - 1 (TYPE I)

4"X4" JUNCTION BOX - 1 (TYPE F)

2" - 32'

1 1/2" - 27' 

1" - 12'

ITEMS TO BE REPLACED WITH PVC:

4"X12" JUNCTION BOX - 1 (TYPE H)

1 1/2" CONDUIT BODY - 1

1 1/2" - 10' 

1" - 32'

ITEMS TO BE REPLACED WITH PVC:

MTA PROJECT MANAGER:

CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER:

WWL

MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

THE GOLD STAR

BRUCE MUNGER

RBM 09/25

09/25

RBM

TRC

09/25

09/25

HNTB CORPORATION

TEL (207) 774-5155

FAX (207) 228-0909

TOLL TUNNEL REPAIRS

WEST GARDINER & NEW GLOUCESTER

EXIST. ELECTRICAL REPLACEMENT LAYOUT

KRISTI VAN OOYEN 2025.15

82 Running Hill Road, Suite 201

South Portland, ME  04106
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WEST GARDINER TOLL TUNNEL - NORTHERN WALL (EAST SIDE)

WEST GARDINER TOLL TUNNEL - NORTHERN WALL (WEST SIDE)

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.



DVAS

VES

PLASTIC

PLASTIC

PLASTIC

PLASTIC

DVAS

VES

4"X4"X4' METAL RACEWAY - REPLACE WITH PVC

TRANSITIONS TO 4.5"X4"

WITH 6"X6" PLASTIC NEMA 4R WIREWAY

REPLACE ENTIRE EXISTING METAL WIREWAY

WITH 6"X6" PLASTIC NEMA 4R WIREWAY

REPLACE ENTIRE EXISTING 4"X4" METAL WIREWAY

WITH 6"X6" PLASTIC NEMA 4R WIREWAY

REPLACE ENTIRE EXISTING 4"X4" METAL WIREWAY

BOOTH OPENING BOOTH OPENING

BOOTH OPENING BOOTH OPENING

6X6 WIRE RACEWAY 

(EB)

READERS 

CASH LANES 

ORT COMM

ORT POWER

ORT LANE 7-8 POWER

ORT LANE 7-8 COMM
LC 8

LC 7

NOT TO SCALE

2-1/2" - 19'

ITEMS TO BE REPLACED WITH PVC:
TUNNEL STAIRS

 SOUTHBOUND

LANE 2LANE 1

LANE 7 LANE 8

A
D

M
I
N
I
S

T
R

A
T
I
O

N
 

B
U
I
L

D
I
N

G

M
A

T
C

H
 

B
E

L
O

W

M
A

T
C

H
 

A
B

O
V

E

LC 2

6x6 METAL RACEWAY

4.5X4 WIRE RACEWAY 

MTA PROJECT MANAGER:

CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER:

WWL

MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

THE GOLD STAR

BRUCE MUNGER

RBM 09/25

09/25

RBM

TRC

09/25

09/25

HNTB CORPORATION

TEL (207) 774-5155

FAX (207) 228-0909

TOLL TUNNEL REPAIRS

WEST GARDINER & NEW GLOUCESTER

EXIST. ELECTRICAL REPLACEMENT LAYOUT

KRISTI VAN OOYEN 2025.15

82 Running Hill Road, Suite 201

South Portland, ME  04106
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WEST GARDINER TOLL TUNNEL - SOUTHERN WALL (EAST SIDE)

WEST GARDINER TOLL TUNNEL - SOUTHERN WALL (WEST SIDE)

4"X4" RACEWAY - 9'

2-1/2" - 2'

2" - 7'

ITEMS TO BE REPLACED WITH PVC:

TERMINATION TO BE PERFORMED BY MTA.

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING. PROVIDE 10 FEET OF SERVICE SLACK AT EACH END.

RACK AND ONE (1) CABLE TO THE EXISTING RADIO BASE LOCATION IN THE 

FROM EACH TOLL BOOTH, ROUTE TWO (2) CABLES TO THE EXISTING COMMUNICATION

2. INSTALL THREE (3) CAT 6 INTO EACH TOLL BOOTH IN LANES 1, 2, 7, AND 8. 

THAT PASSES UNDERNEATH BOOTH OPENINGS AND CANNOT BE SEEN ON PLAN VIEW.

1. SOME QUANTITIES OF CONDUIT REFLECT REPLACEMENT OF OVERHEAD CONDUIT 

NOTES: 

DALE MITCHELL, P.E.

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.



WP

WP

T#

P

CB

ATS

P

SF#V/D

PANELBOARD ~ FLUSH MOUNTED

PANELBOARD ~ SURFACE MOUNTED

DISCONNECT SWITCH

CABLE TRAY

MOTOR OR FAN

JUNCTION BOX, CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED. MAKE 
CONNECTION TO RESPECTIVE EQUIPMENT. 
COORDINATE EXACT TERMINATION POINT IN FIELD 
OR THROUGH APPROVED SUBMITTALS.

TRANSFORMER ~ SEE TRANSFORMER SCHEDULE

INDICATES DEDICATED CIRCUIT OR HOMERUN BACK 
TO RESPECTIVE PANEL ~ (2)#12+(1)#12G UNO.  REFER 
TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES AND PANELBOARD 
SCHEDULES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.  

DIVIDED POWER POLE FOR SYSTEM FURNITURE 
POWER AND DATA WIRING

MOTORIZED DOOR OPERATOR AND PUSH PADDLE ~ 
FURNISHED BY DIVISION 08, WIRED BY DIVISION 26

ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH

SYSTEMS FURNITURE FEED WITH WHIPS, WALL 
MOUNT OR MOUNTED AT POWER POLE WHERE 
INDICATED ~ PROVIDE SINGLE GANG JUNCTION BOX 
18" AFF FOR POWER; PROVIDE DOUBLE GANG 
JUNCTION BOX 18" AFF WITH EMPTY 1"CONDUIT WITH 
PULLSTRING FOR VOICE/DATA CABLING UP TO 6" 
ABOVE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE CEILING

TRIPLE SWITCH FOR MANUAL TRANSFER FROM 
PERMANENT GENERATOR TO TEMPORARY ROLL-UP 
GENERATOR WITH CONNECTION (CAM-LOK) 
PROVISIONS FOR ROLL-UP UNIT (ESL OR EQUAL)

IN-GRADE PULL HOLE, REFER TO PLANS FOR 
REQUIRED SIZE

MOTOR RATED SWITCH WITH THERMAL OVERLOAD 
PROTECTION

J

TPS

PH

SM

OVERHEAD RECEPTACLE DROP, DOUBLE DUPLEX
CR= CORD REEL

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE ~ 20A, 125V, 2P, 3W, NEMA 5-20R

DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

GFCI DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNT 44" AFF UNO

GFCI DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNT 44" AFF UNO

GFCI RECEPTACLE WITH WEATHERPROOF COVER

GFCI RECEPTACLE IN WP ENCLOSURE ON ROOF

NOTES:

1. MOUNT RECEPTACLES WITH CENTERLINE AT 18" AFF UNO

2. MOUNT EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES WITH CENTERLINE 24" AFG UNO

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE MATCHING CORD AND PLUG FOR SINGLE RECEPTACLES

2. MOUNT EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES WITH CENTERLINE 24" AFG UNO

3. MOUNT RECEPTACLES WITH CENTERLINE 18" AFF UNO. (30") 
INDICATES DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHT WHEN NOT MOUNTED AT 18".

SINGLE RECEPTACLES

FLOOR AND CEILING DEVICES

RECEPTACLES

SPECIAL RECEPTACLE ~ REFER TO SPECIAL RECEPTACLE 
SCHEDULE FOR AMPACITY, NEMA CONFIGURATION, WIRE SIZE AND 
ADDITIONAL RELATED INFORMATION FOR ASSOCIATED LETTER

OVERHEAD SPECIAL RECEPTACLE DROP ~ REFER TO SPECIAL 
RECEPTACLE SCHEDULE FOR AMPACITY, NEMA CONFIGURATION, 
WIRE SIZE AND ADDITIONAL RELATED INFORMATION FOR 
ASSOCIATED LETTER

X
LP
RC
30"

TECHNOLOGY DEVICES ~ REFER TO TECHNOLOGY SCHEDULE

X

HATCHING INDICATES FIXTURE CONNECTED TO LIFE SAFETY 
BRANCH PANEL. FIXTURES SHALL AUTOMATICALLY SWITCH TO 
FULL ON UPON FIRE ALARM OR LOSS OF NORMAL POWER.

"EM" INDICATES EMERGENCY WHERE SYMBOL HATCHING IS 
UNCLEAR

EXIT SIGN, CEILING MOUNTED, SHADING INDICATES FACE(S) 
ARROWHEAD INDICATES CHEVRON(S) REQUIRED, CONNECT 
TO UNSWITCHED PORTION OF AREA LIFE SAFETY LIGHTING 
BRANCH CIRCUIT, U.N.O.

EXIT SIGN, WALL MOUNTED, SHADING INDICATES FACE(S) MOUNT 
AT 7'-6"AFF OR OVER DOOR, CONNECT TO UNSWITCHED PORTION 
OF AREA LIFE SAFETY LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT, U.N.O.

LIGHT SWITCH, 20A,125/277V

MULTI-GANGED SWITCHES, GANG UNDER ONE PLATE, LETTER 
INDICATES SWITCHING

OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCHOCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH

OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH WITH DIMMING ~ COORDINATE 
DIMMING TECHNOLOGY WITH LOAD TO BE DIMMED

OCCUPANCY SENSOR, CEILING MOUNTED

DIMMER SWITCH ~ COORDINATE DIMMING TECHNOLOGY WITH LOAD 
TO BE DIMMED

LOW VOLTAGE LIGHT SWITCH, MOMENTARY CONTACT

DAYLIGHT HARVESTING SENSOR, CEILING MOUNTED

NOTES:
1. MOUNT LIGHT SWITCHES WITH CENTERLINE 48" AFF, UNO
2. LOWER CASE LETTER AT SWITCH INDICATES SWITCH GROUP

R1

EM

a

INDICATES LUMINAIRE TYPE ON SCHEDULE

LOWER CASE LETTER INDICATES SWITCHING

TYPICAL FOR ALL FIXTURE TYPES:

EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING

LIGHTING SWITCHES
Sa

Sa
Sb

SOS

SOSD

SD

SLV

OS

DS

R2 a2 2

a2
C1

2
R1

a 2
W1

a

EMERGENCY BATTERY LIGHTING UNIT WITH INTEGRAL HEADS

EMERGENCY LIGHTING REMOTE HEADS

S

G

DH

FACP

FATC

FAA

F
F

FF

S

S
AV

CO
S

CO
S

CO

L

F

T

C

P

SD

FSD

H

D

RTS

K
S

S

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL, MOUNT WITH TOP OF PANEL NOT 
MORE THAN 72"AFF

FIRE ALARM TRANSPONDER CABINET

FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR, MOUNT WITH TOP OF PANEL NOT MORE 
THAN 72"AFF, WIRED TO FACP

SMOKE DETECTOR, WIRED TO FACP "E" INDICATES CONNECTION 
FOR ELEVATOR RECALL, WIRED TO FACP

HEAT DETECTOR, "E" INDICATES CONNECTION FOR ELEVATOR 
RECALL, WIRED TO FACP

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR, WIRED TO FACP

SINGLE STATION SMOKE DETECTOR WITH AUDIBLE INDICATING 
APPLIANCE, WALL MOUNTED

SINGLE STATION SMOKE DETECTOR WITH AUDIBLE/VISUAL 
INDICATING APPLIANCE, CEILING MOUNTED

SINGLE/MULTI-STATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR 
WITH AUDIBLE INDICATING APPLIANCE, CEILING MOUNTED

SINGLE/MULTI-STATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR 
WITH AUDIBLE INDICATING APPLIANCE, WALL MOUNTED

GAS DETECTOR, WIRED TO FACP

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR, WIRED TO FACP

FLAME DETECTOR, WIRED TO FACP

MAGNETIC DOOR HOLD OPEN DEVICE, WIRED TO FACP

SPRINKLER SYSTEM WATER FLOW SWITCH, PROVIDED UNDER 
DIVISION 23, WIRED TO FACP UNDER DIVISION 26

SPRINKLER SYSTEM TAMPER SWITCH, PROVIDED UNDER DIVISION 
23, WIRED TO FACP UNDER DIVISION 26

SPRINKLER SYSTEM CHECK VALVE PRESSURE SWITCH, FURNISHED 
AND INSTALLED UNDER DIVISION 23, WIRED TO FACP UNDER 
DIVISION 26

SPRINKLER SYSTEM PRE-ACTION VALVE, FURNISHED AND 
INSTALLED UNDER DIVISION 21, WIRED TO FACP UNDER DIVISION 26

KNOX BOX, MOUNT 60" AFF

SMOKE DAMPER, WIRED TO FACP

FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPER, WIRED TO FACP

REMOTE TEST/INDICATOR FOR DUCT SMOKES, MOUNT ON CEILING 
BENEATH UNIT, OR WALL MOUNT WHERE INDICATED ON PLANS.

MANUAL PULL STATION, MOUNT 48" AFF

HORN/STROBE, WALL MOUNTED CANDELA AS NOTED ON PLANS, 
WIRED TO FACP.  MOUNT 80" AFF TO BOTTOM, OR 6" BELOW 
CEILING, WHICH EVER IS LOWER.

HORN/STROBE, CEILING MOUNTED, CANDELA AS NOTED ON PLANS, 
WIRED TO FACP.  MOUNT 80" AFF TO BOTTOM, OR 6" BELOW 
CEILING, WHICH EVER IS LOWER

STROBE ONLY INDICATING APPLIANCE, CEILING MOUNTED, CANDELA 
AS NOTED ON PLANS, WIRED TO FACP

STROBE ONLY INDICATING APPLIANCE, WALL MOUNTED, CANDELA 
AS NOTED ON PLANS, WIRED TO FACP, MOUNT 80" AFF  TO BOTTOM, 
OR 6" BELOW CEILING, WHICH EVER IS LOWER.

HORN/STROBE WITH PULL STATION DIRECTLY BELOW, MOUNT 80" 
AFF  TO BOTTOM, OR 6" BELOW CEILING, WHICH EVER IS LOWER.

SPEAKER/STROBE, WALL MOUNTED CANDELA AS NOTED ON PLANS, 
WIRED TO FACP

SPEAKER/STROBE, CEILING MOUNTED, CANDELA AS NOTED ON 
PLANS, WIRED TO FACP

F
F

F

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR SCOPE OF WORK AREA. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT 
ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION SCOPE OF WORK AS RELATED TO THEIR RESPECTIVE SYSTEMS. 

DASHED LINES REPRESENT WALLS SCHEDULED FOR REMOVAL; SOLID LINES REPRESENT WALLS REMAINING OR NEW WALLS.

REFER TO LEGEND FOR DEFINITION OF (E), (R), (ER) AND (RL) TAGS. 

REFER TO NEW CONDITIONS PLANS FOR PROPOSED LOCATIONS OF ANY DEVICES/EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE FOR RELOCATION. PROVIDE REQUIRED SUPPORT 
COMPONENTS FOR INSTALLATION AT NEW LOCATION. EXTEND CONDUIT AND WIRE FROM EXISTING SOURCE OR LAST MAINTAINED ACTIVE DEVICE TO THE NEW 
LOCATION AND RE-TERMINATE TO DEVICE/EQUIPMENT.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES/EQUIPMENT LOCATED ON WALLS SCHEDULED FOR REMOVAL (E.G. LIGHTING, RECEPTACLES, CONTROL 
DEVICES, SWITCHES, POWER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT, FIRE ALARM DEVICES, COMMUNICATION AND DATA DEVICES, ETC.) UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY 
NOTED ON THE PLANS.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL WIRING FOR EQUIPMENT, SCHEDULED TO BE REMOVED, BACK TO THE POINT OF CONNECTION OR THE NEXT ACTIVE DEVICE 
SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. NOTHING SHALL BE ABANDONED IN PLACE.

VERIFY ALL EXISTING SOURCES OF POWER TO DEVICES/EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO FINAL REMOVAL.

COORDINATE ALL SHUTDOWN PROCEDURES WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO DISCONNECTING ANY CIRCUITS.

ALL DEVICES/EQUIPMENT LOCATED ON WALLS SCHEDULED TO REMAIN SHALL BE MAINTAINED; RECIRCUIT THESE DEVICES/EQUIPMENT AS NECESSARY.

WHERE ANY WALL OR SYSTEM COMPONENT REMOVALS IMPACT WIRING TO EXISTING DEVICES/EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED TO REMAIN, PROVIDE WIRING AND 
CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED TO RE-FEED THESE DEVICES/EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE BLANK COVER PLATES FOR REMOVED POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS IN EXISTING WALLS THAT ARE SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.

THE WORK INCLUDES DISPOSAL OF ALL REMOVED ELECTRICAL DEVICES/EQUIPMENT/CONDUIT/WIRING/BOXES INCLUDING BALLASTS, DRIVERS, LAMPS, 
THERMOSTATS, ETC. LEGALLY DISPOSE OF ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER TO RECEIVE DIRECTION FOR ANY REMOVED 
DEVICES/EQUIPMENT THAT THE OWNER WOULD LIKE TO RETAIN; CAREFULLY DISCONNECT AND REMOVED THEM THEN RELOCATE THEM TO A LOCATION ON SITE 
DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER.

THE ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION FLOOR PLANS REPRESENT THE GENERAL SCOPE AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT, WIRING, CONDUITS, 
BOXES, DEVICES, OR FIXTURES. SURVEY THE WORK AREA AND VERIFY/IDENTIFY IN FIELD ALL DEVICES/EQUIPMENT AND RELATED COMPONENTS PLANNED FOR 
REMOVAL. COORDINATE WITH OWNER, ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR DEMOLITION SCOPE CLARIFICATION AS NEEDED PRIOR TO REMOVING ITEMS IN QUESTION.

COORDINATE, IN FIELD, WITH OTHER TRADES AND THEIR SYSTEM COMPONENTS SCHEDULED FOR REMOVAL TO ENSURE ANY RELATED POWER HAS BEEN 
PROPERLY DISCONNECTED, REMOVED AND MADE SAFE PRIOR TO THEIR RELATED DEMOLITION SCOPE.

LIGHTING REMOVALS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO INTERIOR LINEAR FIXTURES AND EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES AS WELL AS THEIR RELATED 
CONTROL DEVICES AND WIRING.

PROVIDE UPDATED PANEL DIRECTORIES INDICATING NEW LOADS AND SPARES FOR LOADS THAT HAVE BEEN REMOVED. TURN TO THE OFF POSITION ANY CIRCUIT 
BREAKERS THAT ARE NOT CONNECTED TO A LOAD. PROVIDE PLUGS IN EXISTING PANEL ENCLOSURES WHERE OPENINGS HAVE BEEN LEFT DUE TO REMOVED 
CONDUITS OR WRING AND PROVIDE BLANKING PLATES IN PANELS WHERE BREAKERS HAVE BEEN REMOVED OR DO NOT EXIST.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. REFER TO 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND EXISTING 
CONDITIONS FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS.

THE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT, OUTLETS, ETC. AS 
GIVEN ON THE DRAWINGS IS APPROXIMATE. IT 
SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THESE LOCATIONS 
ARE SUBJECT TO MODIFICATION AS MAY BE FOUND 
NECESSARY OR DESIRABLE AT THE TIME OF 
INSTALLATION IN ORDER TO MEET PROJECT 
REQUIREMENTS. SUCH CHANGES SHALL BE MADE 
WITHOUT EXTRA CHARGE.

ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL 
BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DURING 
CONSTRUCTION. COVER PLATES SHALL BE 
INSTALLED AFTER FINISH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN 
APPLIED.

COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER DIVISIONS 
AND THE OWNER.

VERIFY EXACT POWER REQUIREMENTS OF 
EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF WALL MOUNTED LIGHT 
FIXTURES AND OTHER ELECTRICAL ITEMS WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES IN ADDITION TO 
DEVICES AND POWER REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON 
FLOOR PLANS FOR ALL DIVISION 26, 27, & 28 
REQUIREMENTS.
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MH MOUNTING HEIGHT (RL) REMOVE AND RELOCATE

MECH MECHANICAL (ER) RELOCATED ITEM AT NEW LOCATION

MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER (R) REMOVE ITEM AND DISPOSE OF PROPERLY

MAX MAXIMUM (E) EXISTING ITEM TO REMAIN

LTS LIGHTS

LTG LIGHTING XFMR TRANSFORMER

LED LIGHT EMITTING DIODE WG WIREGUARD

LCP LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL WP WEATHERPROOF

LC LOADCENTER W WATT

LF LINEAR FEET VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

LC LIGHTING CONTACTOR V VOLTS

LAN LOCAL AREA NETWORK UPS UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY

KVA KILO VOLT-AMPS UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

KW KILOWATT UL UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY

KCMIL KILO CIRCULAR MILS UH UNIT HEATER

K KILO UG UNDERGROUND

IR INFRARED UF UNDER FLOOR

IMC INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUIT TYP TYPICAL

IG ISOLATED GROUND TVSS TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSOR

IDS INTRUSION DETECTION SYSTEM TEL TELEPHONE

HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION AND COOLING
UNIT SQ SQUARE

HP HORSEPOWER SPDT SINGLE POLE, DOUBLE THROW

HOA HAND-OFF-AUTO SELECTOR SWITCH SF SUPPLY FAN

HID HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE REF REFRIGERATOR

GFP GROUND FAULT PROTECTION RTU ROOFTOP UNIT

GFCI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER RMC RIGID METAL CONDUIT

G, GND GROUND RM ROOM

FWE FURNISHED WITH EQUIPMENT RGS RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL

FLA FULL LOAD AMPS RF RETURN FAN

FB FLOOR BOX REF REFRIGERATOR

FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL REC RECEPTACLE

EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER PVC POLY-VINYL CHLORIDE

ERU ENERGY RECOVERY UNIT PV PHOTOVOLTAIC

EP EXPLOSION PROOF P/O PART OF

EMT ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING PNL PANELBOARD

ELEV ELEVATOR PIR PASSIVE INFRARED

EF EXHAUST FAN PH, ﻿Ø PHASE

DWG DRAWING PB PULLBOX

DW DISHWASHER PA PUBLIC ADDRESS

DN DOWN P POLE

DDC DIGITAL DIRECT CONTROL OH OVERHEAD

DC DIRECT CURRENT OCC OCCUPANCY

CR CORD REEL

CUH CABINET UNIT HEATER OC ON CENTER

CU COPPER NTS NOT TO SCALE

CU MECH CONDENSING UNIT NO., # NUMBER

COMM COMMUNICATIONS NO NORMALLY OPEN

CM CIRCULAR MILS NF NON-FUSED

CCTV CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

CB CIRCUIT BREAKER NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION

CATV CABLE TV NEMA NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION

CAT CATALOG, CATEGORY NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

C CONDUIT NC NORMALLY CLOSED

BKBD BACKBOARD N NEUTRAL

BAS BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM MIN MINIMUM

AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE MDP MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL

ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH MH METAL HALIDE

AIC AMPERES INTERRUPTING CAPACITY MCP MOTOR CONTROL PANEL

AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT MTS MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH

AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE MT MOUNT

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MLO MAIN LUG ONLY

AC ALTERNATING CURRENT MW MICROWAVE

A AMPERE MC MICROPHONE

? POWER DISTRIBUTION ? RECEPTACLES ? LIGHTING A8 FIRE ALARM LEGEND

D3 ELECTRICAL REMOVALS NOTES ? ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES

A5A1 ABBREVIATIONS A6

D7

A3
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PROJECT NOTES

THE SCOPE OF WORK SHALL INCLUDE PROVIDING ALL WORK INDICATED UNLESS OTHERWISE 
SPECIFICALLY INDICATED AS EXISTING OR WORK BY OTHERS, AND COORDINATION WITH ALL 
TRADES SCOPE OF WORK AS INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDING BOTH 
THE DRAWINGS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS, WHICH ARE COMPLIMENTARY. WORK 
REQUIREMENTS INDICATED IN ANY CONTRACT DOCUMENT SHALL BE CONSIDERED PART OF 
THE SCOPE OF WORK, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED AS EXISTING OR WORK BY OTHERS.
 
IN GENERAL, WORK REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT INDICATED IN BOTH DOCUMENTS. WHERE 
DOCUMENTS CONFLICT WITHIN THEMSELVES OR WITH CODES AND REGULATIONS. PROVIDE 
THE HIGHER QUANTITY AND QUALITY AND FOLLOW THE STRICTER REQUIREMENTS.

WORK AT A MINIMUM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA, NFPA STANDARDS, THE 
ELECTRICAL CODE AND THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. THE DRAWINGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT ATTEMPT TO INDICATE ALL WORK REQUIRED BY CODE AND 
AUTHORITIES. DO NOT INSTALL WORK THAT DOES NOT MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. IF 
NECESSARY, REQUEST CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER BEFORE 
PROCEEDING.

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT AND PROFESSIONAL MANNER. RECTILINEAR TO 
BUILDING STRUCTURE.

ALL COMPONENTS SHOWN ON THE RISER DIAGRAMS OR DETAILS, BUT NOT ON THE PLAN OR 
VICE VERSA SHALL BE INCLUDED AS IF SHOWN ON BOTH.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO PROVIDE A WORKING 
INSTALLATION IN EVERY DETAIL AND ALL ITEMS REQUIRED FOR SUCH AN INSTALLATION SHALL 
BE PROVIDED WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR MENTIONED.

VISIT THE SITE TO DETERMINE PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS AND WORK NECESSARY PRIOR TO 
SUBMISSION OF BID PRICE. SUBMIT ANY QUESTIONS REQUIRED TO CLARIFY SCOPE PRIOR TO 
BID. INCLUDE ALL REQUIRED WORK IN BID PRICE.

INCLUDE IN BID WHATEVER IS REQUIRED TO MEET SCHEDULE INCLUDING OVERTIME, EXPRESS 
SHIPPING, EXPEDITING EQUIPMENT, ETC. PLAN FOR PROJECT AND SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING AND 
ORDER EQUIPMENT IN A TIMELY MANNER; EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BASED ON THE SPECIFIED 
EQUIPMENT.

ANY EQUIPMENT TO BE SUBSTITUTED SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AT THE TIME OF BID. REFER TO 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS.

ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DURING 
CONSTRUCTION. COVER PLATES SHALL BE INSTALLED AFTER FINISH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN 
APPLIED.

TEST ALL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS INSTALLED TO CERTIFY COMPLIANCE WITH DRAWINGS, 
SPECIFICATIONS, CODES, LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDE LABOR AND COSTS 
FOR TESTING, REVIEWS, COMMISSIONING, APPROVALS AND CERTIFICATIONS.

PROVIDE TRAINING TO OWNER ON ALL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS INSTALLED.

TEMPORARY LIGHTING AND POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY OSHA, CODES AND 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES. REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY FACILITIES PROVIDED AT PROJECT 
COMPLETION.
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INSTALLATION COORDINATION NOTES

PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN OF ELECTRICAL PROVISIONS FOR OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT AND EQUIPMENT 
PROVIDED BY OTHER TRADES, COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, EQUIPMENT SHOP 
DRAWINGS AND APPLICABLE EQUIPMENT INSTALLER FOR EXACT LOCATION AND WIRING REQUIREMENTS. 
PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY EQUIPMENT, WIRING AND ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. MAKE 
ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED, I.E. POWER, CONTROL, INTERLOCK, ETC.

DISCONNECT, REMOVE, RELOCATE, AND RECONNECT ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, WIRING, DEVICES, BOXES, 
FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, ETC. AS INDICATED AND AS REQUIRED TO FACILITATE THE WORK OF DIVISION 26 
AND OTHER DIVISIONS. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO INDICATE ALL ITEMS TO BE REMOVED.

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, RACEWAYS AND OUTLETS MOUNTED TO AND OR INSTALLED IN OWNER FURNISHED 
FURNITURE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE INSTALLERS AND THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. EXCEPT WHERE INDICATED OR REQUIRED OTHERWISE.

THE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT, OUTLETS, ETC. AS GIVEN ON THE DRAWINGS IS APPROXIMATE. IT SHALL BE 
UNDERSTOOD THAT THESE LOCATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO MODIFICATION AS MAY BE FOUND NECESSARY OR 
DESIRABLE AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION IN ORDER TO MEET PROJECT REQUIREMENTS. SUCH CHANGES 
SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT EXTRA CHARGE.

IF EXACT LOCATION, MOUNTING OR RACEWAY ROUTING ARE NOT INDICATED OR ARE NOT CLEAR OR 
CONFLICT (LOCATION OR HEIGHT) COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES AND REQUEST CLARIFICATION PRIOR 
TO ROUGH-IN OR INSTALLATION. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. EXACT LOCATION, MOUNTING 
HEIGHTS OR EQUIPMENT AND ROUTING OF RACEWAYS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENTS AND FIELD CONDITIONS.

WHERE LOADS ARE ADDED TO EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUITS, VERIFY THAT THE EXISTING CIRCUITS HAVE 
ADEQUATE CAPACITY TO SUPPORT THE ADDITIONAL LOAD WITHOUT EXCEEDING SPECIFIED MAXIMUM LOAD.

UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED, PROVIDE ALL NEW POWER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT WITH AIC RATINGS 
THAT MATCH OR EXCEED THE AIC RATING OF THE NEXT ACTIVE EXISTING UPSTREAM OVER-CURRENT 
PROTECTIVE DEVICE SERVING THE PANEL WHEN SERVED DIRECTLY BY ITS SOURCE (E.G. NO 
TRANSFORMER) OR PROVIDE AIC RATING THAT EXCEEDS BY 10% THE MAXIMUM LET THROUGH FAULT 
CURRENT (UNDER INFINITE PRIMARY BUSS) OF THE NEXT ACTIVE UPSTREAM TRANSFORMER (EXISTING OR 
NEW) SERVING THE RESPECTIVE PANEL.

ALL NEW PANELS SHALL BE FULLY RATED FOR THE DESIGNATED AIC VALUE; PANELS UTILIZING SERIES 
RATINGS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE. NEW CIRCUIT BREAKERS PROVIDED IN EXISTING PANELS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH AIC RATINGS THAT MATCH OR EXCEED THE HIGHEST RATED OVER-CURRENT PROTECTIVE 
DEVICE WITHIN THE RESPECTIVE EXISTING PANEL.

SUBMIT SHORT CIRCUIT STUDY WITH POWER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW AND 
APPROVAL. IN THE STUDY DEMONSTRATE THAT THE AIC RATING SELECTIONS ARE PROPERLY INTEGRATED 
AND COORDINATED WITH THE EXISTING AND NEW POWER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT. CONFIRM THAT THE 
AIC RATING SELECTIONS HAVE INCORPORATED THE AVAILABLE FAULT DUTY VALUES OBTAINED FROM THE 
UTILITY COMPANY FOR THE PROJECTS ELECTRICAL SERVICE POINT OF COMMON COUPLING.

SUBMIT OVER-CURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE COORDINATION STUDY, FOR ALL NEW POWER DISTRIBUTION 
EQUIPMENT, WITH THE POWER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 
INCLUDE THE NEXT ACTIVE EXISTING UPSTREAM OVER-CURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICES, IN THE STUDY 
ANALYSIS, WHEN PROJECT IS WITHIN AN EXISTING FACILITY.

11. SUBMIT ARC FLASH REPORT, FOR ALL NEW POWER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT, WITH POWER 
DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT SUBMITTALS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.
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WIRING NOTES

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON PLANS OR IN SPECIFICATIONS; ALL CONDUCTORS, 
POWER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT BUSSING AND TRANSFORMER WINDINGS SHALL BE 
FABRICATED OF 98% CONDUCTIVE COPPER MATERIAL.

WIRING IS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS ONLY FOR SPECIFIC ROUTES OR SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS.

BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING NOT SHOWN. CIRCUITING SHALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARD PRACTICE. PROVIDE A 20A, 1P CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR 
EACH LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR NOTED. 
CONNECT NO MORE THAN SIX DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES PER BRANCH 
CIRCUIT. CONNECTED LOAD ON LIGHTING CIRCUITS SHALL NOT EXCEED 12 AMPS.

ALL WIRING SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE. ALL EXPOSED 
WIRING INCLUDING THAT WHICH IS INSTALLED ABOVE BUT IS VISIBLE FROM BELOW, 
PARTIALLY OR FULLY OPEN CEILING, SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT OR RACEWAYS. 
REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ACCEPTABLE WIRING METHODS.

WIRING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL SWITCHES, AND OUTLETS INDICATED 
WITH CIRCUIT NUMBERS. PROVIDE ¾” CONDUIT , 3#12 UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED (1 
PHASE, 1 NEUTRAL AND 1 GROUND). WIRE AND CONDUIT SIZES ON HOME RUNS SHALL BE 
CONTINUOUS THROUGHOUT CIRCUIT, REFER TO VOLTAGE DROP CHART ON SCHEDULE 
SHEET. ALTHOUGH ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRE AND CONDUIT IS NOT SHOWN, IT IS THE 
INTENT OF THESE DOCUMENTS THAT A COMPLETE BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SYSTEM BE 
INSTALLED.

RACEWAYS SHALL BE LIMITED TO SIX CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS (PHASE AND 
NEUTRALS) AND GROUNDING CONDUCTOR. PROVIDE A DEDICATED NEUTRAL 
CONDUCTOR FOR EACH SINGLE-PHASE RECEPTACLE OR LIGHTING CIRCUIT, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE INDICATED OR IF AN OVERSIZED NEUTRAL IS SPECIFIED. CIRCUITS WITH 
SHARED NEUTRALS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CIRCUIT BREAKERS THAT HAVE A COMMON 
TRIP (E.G. FURNITURE WHIPS)

MARK ALL CONDUITS AND JUNCTION BOXES WITH PERMANENT MARKER INDICATING 
PANEL AND CIRCUIT NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS CONTAINED WITHIN. LABEL WHERE 
CONDUITS ENTER PANELS, WIRE WAYS, PULL BOXES, ETC. LABEL EMPTY CONDUITS WITH 
SYSTEM (VOICE, DATA, SECURITY, ETC.) AND SOURCE OF CONDUIT.

COORDINATE WITH OWNER TO DETERMINE WHICH RECEPTACLES AND ITEMS OF 
EQUIPMENT REQUIRE STANDBY GENERATOR POWER.

ELECTRICAL WORK NOT SERVING STAIRWELLS SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH A STAIR 
ENCLOSURE UNLESS AN APPROVED RATED SOFFIT IS PROVIDED TO MAINTAIN FIRE AND 
SMOKE RATING.

ALL RACEWAYS CROSSING EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH EXPANSION 
FITTINGS.

PROVIDE WATERTIGHT AND GAS TIGHT SEALS INSIDE AND OUTSIDE OF CONDUITS THAT 
PENETRATE THE BUILDING BELOW GRADE. O.Z. GEDNEY OR APPROVED EQUAL. PROVIDE 
WEATHER TIGHT SEAL AT PENETRATIONS ABOVE GRADE.

PROVIDE NRTL LISTED SMOKE AND FIRE SEALS AT ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOORS 
OR FULL HEIGHT (FLOOR TO FLOOR) WALLS.
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SYSTEM POWER WIRING NOTES

ALL VIDEO PROJECTOR, CAMERA AND MONITOR POWER OUTLETS AND THEIR ASSOCIATED COMPUTER POWER OUTLETS 
FEEDING THE VIDEO SOURCE ARE TO BE CONNECTED TO THE SAME PHASE TO ELIMINATE THE POTENTIAL FOR VIDEO 
INTERFERENCE BETWEEN VIDEO SOURCE AND EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE ALL POWER WIRING FOR SYSTEM EQUIPMENT 
WITH THE SYSTEM INSTALLER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

RECEPTACLE COLOR CODE NOTES

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED PROVIDE 20A HEAVY DUTY GRADE RECEPTACLES WITH COLOR CODE AS FOLLOWS:

ON GENERATOR POWER – RED
ON UPS POWER – BLUE
ISOLATED GROUND – ORANGE
ON NORMAL POWER – IVORY OR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT

MOUNTING NOTES

DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS FOR EXACT 
DIMENSIONS. 

INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES (FIRE ALARM, SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, WORK BOXES, JUNCTION BOXES, EXIT SIGNS, 
LUMINAIRES, ETC.) IN THE LOCATIONS IDENTIFIED OR DIMENSIONS ON THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, DETAILS, OR 
ELEVATIONS.

IF THE DEVICE LOCATION IS NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, FOLLOW THE GUIDELINES LISTED 
BELOW:

INSTALL NEARBY DEVICES ON ONE COMMON VERTICAL CENTERLINE

INSTALL ADJACENT TO DEVICES LINED UP WITH A COMMON BOTTOM LINE.

INSTALL DEVICES AT INDICATED HEIGHT AS APPLICABLE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE 
MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE EXCEPT AS INDICATED BY NOTE 7.

ON MASONRY WALLS LINE UP THE BOTTOM OF THE DEVICE WITH A MASONRY JOINT AS CLOSE TO THE INDICATED HEIGHT 
AS PRACTICAL.

INSTALL DEVICES IN SAME AREA AT THE SAME HEIGHT.

MOUNT PANELS SIX FEET TO THE TOP OF THE PANEL OR ANNUNCIATOR/ FA GRAPHIC.

MOUNT AT 8 FOOT TO BOTTOM FOR SIGNAGE, EMERGENCY LIGHTING, CLOCKS, SECURITY SENSORS, WALL MOUNTED 
OCCUPANCY SENSORS MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS: 4" FROM TOP OF DEVICE TO CEILING AND 4" ABOVE DOOR FRAMES.

LOCATE CONTROL DEVISE AT LEAST 18” FROM AN INSIDE CORNER.

SUPPORT WORK FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE.

IN FINISHED AREAS ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED CONCEALED, RECESSED INTO WALLS OR INSTALLED ABOVE 
HUNG CEILINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

DO NOT INSTALL OUTLETS BACK TO BACK. PROVIDE 24” SPACING IN FIRE RATED WALLS.

PROVIDE ELECTRICAL OUTLET PLATE GASKETS SEALS AT RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES AND OTHER ELECTRICAL BOXES ON 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR WALLS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND NON-CONDITIONED SPACES.
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? ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTESC1

3. UPGRADE WIRE AND CONDUIT SIZE AS REQUIRED TO ADDRESS
VOLTAGE DROP.

2. WIRING BASED ON MAXIMUM FEEDER LENGTH OF 150 FEET FOR 120
VOLT CIRCUITS AND 300 FEET FOR 277 VOLT CIRCUITS.

1. TYPE MC CABLE SHALL INCLUDE FULL SIZE INSULATED GROUND
CONDUCTOR. SIZES AS INDICATED IN SCHEDULE.

BRANCH CIRCUIT SCHEDULE NOTES:
60A-3P 3#6 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.
50A-3P 3#6 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.
40A-3P 3#8 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.
30A-3P 3#10 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.

15A-3P, 20A-3P 3#12 & 1#12 GND - 3/4" C.
208 OR 480 VOLT, 3PH., 3W CIRCUITS

60A-2P 2#6 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.
50A-2P 2#6 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.
40A-2P 2#8 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.
30A-2P 2#10 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.

15A-2P, 20A-2P 2#12 & 1#12 GND - 3/4" C.
208 OR 480 VOLT, 1PH., 2W CIRCUITS

60A-1P 2#6 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.
50A-1P 2#6 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.
40A-1P 2#8 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.
30A-1P 2#10 & 1#10 GND - 3/4" C.

15A-1P, 20A-1P 2#12 & 1#12 GND - 3/4" C.
120 OR 277 VOLT, 1 PH., 2W CIRCUITS

CIRCUIT BREAKER CONDUCTOR

BRANCH CIRCUITS SCHEDULE

4000 165 260 415

3500 190 300 475

3000 220 350 555

2500 265 420 665

2000 330 525 830

277 VOLT CIRCUITS

1800 70 110 175

1600 80 125 195

1400 90 140 220

1200 105 165 260

1000 125 195 310

800 155 245 390

120 VOLT CIRCUITS

#12 #10 #8

MAXIMUM LOAD
(VA)

MAXIMUM LENGTH PER CONDUCTOR SIZE

VOLTAGE DROP CHART

11
FOR BATTERY CABLES, INSTALL AND GROUP IN PAIRS (ONE POSITIVE AND ONE
NEGATIVE CONDUCTOR). MARK POSITIVE CONDUCTOR WITH (5) OVERLAPPING
WRAPS OF RED ELECTRICAL TAPE ON EACH END.

10

FOR SERVICE ENTRANCE CONDUCTORS IT IS NOT REQUIRED TO INSTALL THE
GROUNDING CONDUCTOR. THE NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR IS FULL SIZED AND IS
BONDED TO THE GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR AT THE TRANSFORMER
AND THE SERVICE DISCONNECT.

9

CIRCUIT SIZING BASED ON 600 VOLT 90 DEGREE (C) RATED INSULATION. INTERIOR
TYPE THHN/THWN OR XHHW-2 (LARGER THAN SIZE #6), FOR EXTERIOR OR BELOW
GRADE UTILIZE RHW-2/USE-2 IN CONDUIT ONE SIZE LARGER. SIZING BASED ON 60
DEGREE (C) FOR AMPACITIES 100A OR LESS AND 75 DEGREE (C) AMPACITIES...

8 PROVIDE SEPARATE INDIVIDUAL NEUTRAL FOR ALL CIRCUITS EXCEPT LIGHTING
CIRCUITS. PROVIDE A DEDICATED NEUTRAL FOR GFCI AND AFCI CIRCUITS.

7 FOR PANELS WITH 200% NEUTRAL PROVIDE 200% NEUTRAL USING TWO PHASE
SIZED CONDUCTORS IF SIZE 1/0 OR LARGER, OTHERWISE PROVIDE (1) 3/0...

6
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL ISOLATED GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SAME SIZE AS THE
EQUIPMENT GROUND. IN CIRCUITS TO ISOLATED GROUND PANELS OR DEVICES,
GREEN WITH YELLOW STRIPE.

5 PROVIDE SEPARATE, INSULATED EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR WITH
EACH FEEDER AND BRANCH CIRCUIT.

4
MINIMUM SIZE CONDUIT FOR SCHEDULE 80 OR EMT IS ONE STANDARD
ELECTRICAL SIZE LARGER THAN INDICATED IN THE SCHEDULE. PROVIDE LARGER
CONDUIT WHERE SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OTHERWISE. DO NOT INSTALL PVC...

3 PROVIDE NEUTRAL IN CIRCUIT UNLESS DEVICE SERVED DOES NOT HAVE
PROVISIONS FOR A NEUTRAL CONNECTION.

2 PROVIDE TYPE AND MINIMUM SIZE OF RACEWAY OR CABLE AS INDICATED IN
SPECIFICATION OR ON THE DRAWINGS.

1
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, CONDUCTOR SIZING SHALL MATCH THE SIZE
INDICATED FOR THE APPLICABLE OVERCURRENT DEVICE. PROVIDE LARGER
CONDUCTORS AND RACEWAY WHERE INDICATED.

THREE PHASE AND SINGLE PHASE
CIRCUIT SCHEDULE NOTES
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ELECTRICAL KEY NOTES:

EXHAUST FAN EF-2 - DISCONNECT POWER FROM EXISTING FAN AND RECONNECT 
POWER TO NEW FAN EF-2

UNIT HEATERS UH1, UH2, UH3- DISCONNECT POWER AND RECONNECT EXISTING 
POWER TO NEW UNIT HEATERS.

POWER FOR EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING - CONNECT TO EXISTING TUNNEL 
LIGHT CIRCUIT PANEL HP1.  ALL EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING TO BE FED 
AHEAD OF ANY SWITCHING.

DH1-DH4 - PROVIDE 2-POLE, 20A CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL HP2. EACH 
DEHUMIDIFIER SHALL HAVE A DEDICATED CIRCUIT.  EACH UNIT IS PROVIDED 
WITH CORD/PLUG, CONFIRM RECEPTACLE CONFIGURATION WITH SUBMITTED 
DEHUMIDIFIER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. 

CONDENSATE PUMP CP1 - PROVIDE 20A, 120V CIRCUIT FROM CLOSEST BOOTH 
PANEL. (PANEL A, PANEL C, PANEL G, PANEL I).  PROVIDE WEATHER PROOF, GFCI 
RECEPTACLE FOR CP1.  COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

SUMP PUMP - PROVIDE 20A, 120V CIRCUIT FROM PANEL HP2.  PROVIDE WEATHER 
PROOF, GFCI RECEPTACLE MOUNTED 18"AFF.  COORDINATE FINAL RECEPTACLE 
LOCATION ON SITE PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

EF-1 - PROVIDE 2-POLE, 20A CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL HP2.  

PANEL HP2 TO BE REPLACED DURING THIS PROJECT.  A NEW 42 CIRCUIT PANEL 
TO BE INSTALLED.  COORDINATE PANEL MANUFACTURER TO ENSURE PURCHASE 
OF PROPER BREAKERS TO BE INSTALLED FOR ADDED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
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ELECTRICAL KEY NOTES:

POWER FOR EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING - CONNECT TO EXISTING BUILDING 
LIGHT CIRCUIT PANEL HP1.  ALL EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING TO BE FED 
AHEAD OF ANY SWITCHING.

PROVIDE NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL HP FOR POWERING MAU1.  CIRCUIT 
BREAKER TO MATCH ACC RATING OF EXISTING PANEL.

POWER FOR EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING - CONNECT TO EXISTING TUNNEL 
LIGHT CIRCUIT PANEL HP1.  ALL EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING TO BE FED 
AHEAD OF ANY SWITCHING.
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ELECTRICAL KEY NOTES:

EXHAUST FAN EF-4 - DISCONNECT POWER FROM EXISTING FAN AND RECONNECT 
POWER TO NEW FAN EF-4

UNIT HEATERS UH4 AND UH5- DISCONNECT POWER AND RECONNECT EXISTING 
POWER TO NEW UNIT HEATERS.

POWER FOR EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING - CONNECT TO EXISTING TUNNEL 
LIGHT CIRCUIT PANEL HP2.  ALL EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING TO BE FED 
AHEAD OF ANY SWITCHING.

DH5-DH8 - PROVIDE 2-POLE, 20A CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL HP2. EACH 
DEHUMIDIFIER SHALL HAVE A DEDICATED CIRCUIT.  EACH UNIT IS PROVIDED 
WITH CORD/PLUG, CONFIRM RECEPTACLE CONFIGURATION WITH SUBMITTED 
DEHUMIDIFIER PRIOR to ROUGH-IN. 

CONDENSATE PUMP CP1 - PROVIDE 20A, 120V CIRCUIT FROM CLOSEST BOOTH 
PANEL. (SUB1, SUB2, SUB6, SUB7).  PROVIDE WEATHER PROOF, GFCI 
RECEPTACLE FOR CP1.  COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

SUMP PUMP - PROVIDE 20A, 120V CIRCUIT FROM PANEL HP2.  PROVIDE WEATHER 
PROOF, GFCI RECEPTACLE MOUNTED 18"AFF.  COORDINATE FINAL RECEPTACLE 
LOCATION ON SITE PRIOR TO ROUGH IN.

EF-3 - PROVIDE 2-POLE, 20A CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL HP2.  
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030 041

CIRCUIT BREAKERS/SPACES IN ITALICS ARE CURENTLY OFF AND NOT BEING UTILIZED.  THESE SPACES SHALL BE USED FOR NEW MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CIRCUITS.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN BOLD ARE EXISTING UTILIZED CIRCUITS THAT SHALL REMAIN.
EXISTING PANEL:
Notes:

Total Amp: 0 A 0 A
Total Load: 0.0 kVA 0.0 kVA

29 Space -- 1 -- -- 1 -- Space 30
27 Space -- 1 -- -- 1 -- Space 28
25 0 -- 1 -- Space 26
23 TUNNEL FAN- Existing to Remain 20 2 0 -- 1 -- Space 24
21 EXISTING TUNNEL HEAT 20 1 0 -- 1 -- Space 22
19 EXISTING TUNNEL LIGHTS 20 1 0 0 20
17 EXISTING TUNNEL RECEPTS 20 1 0 0 2 60 AVI- Existing to Remain 18
15 0 0 1 20 AVI- Existing to Remain 16
13 SUB 7- Existing to Remain 50 2 0 0 1 20 AVI- Existing to Remain 14
11 0 0 12
9 Spare 50 2 0 0 2 50 SUB 6- Existing to Remain 10
7 0 0 8
5 Spare 50 2 0 0 2 50 Spare 6
3 0 0 4
1 SUB 1 - Existing to Remain 50 2 0 0 2 50 SUB 2- Existing to Remain 2

CKT Circuit Description
Trip

Amps Poles
A (kVA) B (kVA)

Poles
Trip

Amps Circuit Description CKT

MCB Rating:
Mounting: Surface Wires: 3 Bus Rating: 225 A

Supply From: Phases: 1 Mains Type:
Location: Volts: 120/240 Single A.I.C. Rating: EXISTING

Existing Panelboard: WEST GARDINER (E)HP2

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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ELECTRICAL KEY NOTES:

POWER FOR EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING - PROVIDE NEW 20A, 120V CIRCUIT 
BREAKER IN PANEL HP1.  ALL EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING TO BE FED AHEAD 
OF ANY SWITCHING.

PROVIDE NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL HP FOR POWERING MAU1.  CIRCUIT 
BREAKER TO MATCH ACC RATING OF EXISTING PANEL.

POWER FOR EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING - CONNECT TO EXISTING TUNNEL 
LIGHT CIRCUIT PANEL HP2.  ALL EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTING TO BE FED 
AHEAD OF ANY SWITCHING.
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MRT
MOTOR RATED TOGGLE SWITCH
(VOLTAGE, CURRENT RATING AND
POLE QUANTITY AS REQUIRED)

CBD CONTROL WIRING BY DIVISION
FBD FURNISHED BY DIVISION
SWBD SWITCHBOARD

2 UNIT PROVIDED WITH P5-20 PLUG AND CORD.  PROVIDE 5-15 GFCI RECEPTACLE WITHIN 3' OF PUMP LOCATION.  COORDINATE LOCATION
WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. NF NOT FUSED

1 UNIT PROVIDED WITH POWER CORD.  CONFIRM PLUG TYPE WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR FOR EXACT RECEPTACLE TYPE REQUIRED. FWE FURNISHED WITH EQUIPMENT

NOTES: ABBREVIATIONS:

CP-1 CONDENSATE PUMP AT DEHUMIDIFIER 120 1 1/50 HP 1.00 20 CORD AND PLUG 26 23 23 2
EF-4 EXHAUST FAN - GARDINER 240 1 1  HP 8.00 20 MRT 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G
EF-3 EXHAUST FAN - GARDINER 240 1 1/2 HP 4.90 20 MRT 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G
EF-2 EXHAUST FAN - NEW GLOUCESTER 240 1 1  HP 8.00 20 MRT 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G
EF-1 EXHAUST FAN - NEW GLOUCESTER 240 1 1/2 HP 4.90 20 MRT 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G
UH-5 UNIT HEATER - GARDINER 120 1 1/20 HP 1.00 20 FWE 23 23 23
UH-4 UNIT HEATER - GARDINER 120 1 1/20 HP 1.00 20 FWE 23 23 23
UH-3 UNIT HEATER - NEW GLOUCESTER 120 1 1/20 HP 1.00 20 FWE 23 23 23
UH-2 UNIT HEATER - NEW GLOUCESTER 120 1 1/20 HP 1.00 20 FWE 23 23 23
UH-1 UNIT HEATER - NEW GLOUCESTER 120 1 1/20 HP 1.00 20 FWE 23 23 23
DH-8 DEHUMIDIFIER - GARDINER 240 1 11.10 20 CORD AND PLUG 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G 1
DH-7 DEHUMIDIFIER - GARDINER 240 1 11.10 20 CORD AND PLUG 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G 1
DH-6 DEHUMIDIFIER - GARDINER 240 1 11.10 20 CORD AND PLUG 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G 1
DH-5 DEHUMIDIFIER - GARDINER 240 1 11.10 20 CORD AND PLUG 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G 1
DH-4 DEHUMIDIFIER - NEW GLOUCESTER 240 1 11.10 20 CORD AND PLUG 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G 1
DH-3 DEHUMIDIFIER - NEW GLOUCESTER 240 1 11.10 20 CORD AND PLUG 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G 1
DH-2 DEHUMIDIFIER - NEW GLOUCESTER 240 1 11.10 20 CORD AND PLUG 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G 1
DH-1 DEHUMIDIFIER - NEW GLOUCESTER 240 1 11.10 20 CORD AND PLUG 26 23 23 3 #12, 1 #12G 1

MUA-2 MAKE-UP AIR UNIT - GARDINER 240 1 11.30 11.30 15 FWE 23 22 22 3 #12, 1 #12G
MUA-1 MAKE-UP AIR UNIT - NEW GLOUCESTER 240 1 11.30 11.30 15 FWE 23 22 22 3 #12, 1 #12G

FRAME POLES FUSE NEMA... FBD SIZE/... FBDTAG DESCRIPTION/ AREA SERVED VOLTS PH LOAD FLA MCA MOPD
DISCONNECT SWITCH STARTER (NEMA)

CBD WIRING IN CONDUIT
(2 #12, 1#12 G UNO) NOTES

ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT- REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULES FOR CIRCUITING

6 PROVIDE INTEGRAL PHOTOCELL AND MOTION SENSOR THAT WILL BE AUTO ON/AUTO OFF VIA MOTION SENSOR ONLY AFTER DUSK
5 PROVIDE RIGID STEMS FOR PENDANT MOUNTED FIXTURE.
4 PROVIDE SATINICE DIFFUSED LENS
3 PROVIDE WALL,CEILING, OR PENDANT MOUNTING AS INDICATED ON PLANS.  PROVIDE NUMBER OF FACES AND ARROWS AS INDICATED.
2 VERIFY CEILING STRUCTURE AND MOUNTING HEIGHT PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY LIGHT FIXTURES.

1 NOTE THAT THESE NUMBERS ARE NOT COMPLETE CATALOG NUMBERS. PROVIDE ALL REQUIREMENTS ON SCHEDULE, NOTES, SPECS, AND DRAWINGS
COMBINED.

KEY NOTES

EL2 EMERGENCY REMOTE HEADS -
EXTERIOR WET LOCATION RATED SURELITES APWR-2 WALL 9'-0" AFF 120VAC/

12VDC .78W LED

EL1 EMERGENCY BATTERY LIGHT SURELITES APELH2 WALL 7'-6" AFF 120VAC/
12VDC 0.6W LED

EX1 EXIT SIGN W/ EMER HEADS SURELITES APCH7R MOUNT 7'-6" AFF 120VAC/
12VDC 2.8W LED 3

WATTS DELIVERED
LUMENS TYPE

TYPE DESCRIPTION MFR CATALOG SERIES NUMBER -
SEE KEY NOTE 1 MOUNTING VOLTS

LAMP/LIGHT ENGINE
KEY

NOTES

LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE- KEY NOTE 1,2

032 041KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.



AUTOMATIC AIR VENT

ABOVE CEILING

AAV

AC

AIR COOLED CONDENSER ACC

AIR CONDITIONING UNITACU

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACTADA

ACCESS DOORAD

ACID EXHAUSTAE

ACID WASTEAW

ABOVE FINISHED FLOORAFF; A.F.F.

AIR HANDLING UNITAHU

ACCESS PANELAP

APPROXIMATE; APPROXIMATELYAPPROX.

AS PER MFR'S RECOMMENDATIONSAPMR

AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROLATC

AIR VENTAV

BALANCING COCKBC

BACKDRAFT DAMPERBDD

BLAST GATEBG

BARRIER FREEBF

BACKFLOW PREVENTERBFP

BRAKE HORSEPOWERBHP

BUILDINGBLDG

BOTTOM OF DUCTBOD

BRITISH THERMAL UNITB.T.U.; BTU

CONVECTORCONV.

COUNTER CLOCKWISECCW

CAPPED FOR FUTURECFF

CUBIC FEET PER MINUTECFM

CEILINGCLG

CLEANOUTCO

CONSTRUCTION MANAGERCM

COUNTER; COUNTER TOPCNTR

CONNECT; CONNECTIONCONN

CONTINUE; CONTINUATIONCONT.

COORDINATECOORD.

CORRIDORCORR

CHEMICAL RESISTINGCR

COOLING TOWERCT

CONNECT TO EXISTINGCTE

CENTERCTR

CENTERLINECTRLN

COPPER; CONDENSING UNITCU

CABINET UNIT HEATERCUH

CONTROL VALVEC.V.

COLD WATER; CLOCKWISECW

DRY BULB TEMPERATUREDB

DOUBLE CONTAINEDDC

DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROLDDC

DETAILDET

DIAMETERDIA

DOWN IN CHASEDIC

DOWN IN WALLDIW

DOWN

DOWNSPOUT

DN

DS

DROP AND TRANSITIONDT

DRAIN VALVEDV

DRAWINGDWG

EXHAUST AIRE

EXHAUST FANEF

EXHAUST GRILLEEG

ELEVATIONELEV

ELONGATEELONG

ENCLOSUREENC

EXHAUST REGISTERER

EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSUREESP

EXPANSION TANKET

EXISTING(E)

FLOAT AND THERMOSTATICF&T

FURNISHED BY OTHERSFBO

FACE AND BYPASSFBP

FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONFC

FLOOR CLEANOUTFCO

FLOOR DRAIN TAGFD-#

FIRE DAMPERFD

FINISHFIN

FLOORFL; FLR

FOOTINGFTG

FINNED TUBE RADIATIONFTR

FLOW SWITCHFS

FORCE MAINFM

GENERAL CONTRACTORGC

GALLONS PER MINUTEGPM

GRAVITY ROOF VENTILATORGRV

HUMIDIFIERH

HOSE BIBBHB

HANDICAP ACCESSHC; HDC

HEIGHTHGT; HT

HEAT PUMPHP

HEAT RECOVERY UNITHRU

HEATERHTR

HEATING AND VENTILATIONH&V

HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR COND.HVAC

HOT WATERHW

HOT WATER RETURNHWR

HOT WATER SUPPLYHWS

HEAT EXCHANGERHX

INSIDE DIAMETERID

INCHES WATER GAUGEIN WG

INCLUDINGINCL.

INVERT ELEVATIONINV. EL.

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT NUMBERKE-#

LINEAR DIFFUSERLD

SCIENCE LAB EQUIPMENT NUMBERLE-#

IRON PIPE SIZEIPS

LIQUID PETROLEUM GAS

LOW PRESSURE STEAM RETURN

LP

LPR

LOW PRESSURE STEAM SUPPLYLPS

MAXIMUMMAX

1000 BTUH/hr.MBH

MANUFACTURERMFR

MINIMUMMIN

MOTOR OPERATED DAMPERMOD

MEDIUM PRESSURE GASMPG

MULTI-PURPOSE VALVEMPV

MOUNTEDMTD

MOUNTINGMTG

MAKE UP AIRMUA

NORMALLY CLOSEDN.C.

NORMALLY OPENN.O.

NOT IN CONTRACTNIC

NATIONAL PIPE THREADNPT

NOT TO SCALENTS

OUTSIDE AIROA

OPPOSED BLADE DAMPEROBD

OUTSIDE DIAMETEROD

OPEN ENDED DUCTOED

PLUMBING FIXTURE TAGP-#

PUMPED DISCHARGEPD

PRESSURE REDUCING STATIONPRS

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVEPRV

RETURN AIRR

ROOF DRAINRD

RECOMMENDATIONREC

REGULARREG

RETURN FANRF

RETURN GRILLERG

REHEAT COILRHC

ROOMRM

REDUCED PRESSURE BFPRPZ

RETURN REGISTERRR

RELIEF VALVERV

RAIN WATERRW

SUPPLY AIRS

SHOCK ABSORBER OF PDI SIZE
(" ") AS INDICATED

SA-" "

SELF-CONTAINED VALVESCV

SMOKE DAMPERSD

SUPPLY FANSF

SUPPLY GRILLESG

SINGLESGL

SHEETSHT

SPRINKLERSPLR

SQUARE FEETSQ. FT; SF

SHUT-OFFS/O

STAINLESS STEELS.S.

SUPPLY REGISTERSR

TRENCH DRAIN

TRANSFER GRILLE

TD

TG

TOP OF DUCTTOD

TRAP PRIMERTP

TOTAL STATIC PRESSURETSP

TIGHT TO STEELTTS

TURNING VANETV

TEMPERED WATERTW

TYPICALTYP

UNIT HEATERUH

UP IN CHASEUIC

UP IN WALLUIW

UNIT VENTILATORUV

VENTV

VACUUMVAC

VACUUM BREAKERVB

VALVE & CAP FOR FUTUREVCFF

VOLUME DAMPER - MANUALVD

VALVEVLV

VENT STACKVS

VENT TO ROOFVTR

WASTEW

WITHW/

WET BULB TEMPERATURE, °FWB

WALL CLEANOUTWCO

WATER HEATERWH

WALL HYDRANTWHYD

DIAMETER

AT@

AND&

PERCENT%

ALL GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOL LEGENDS 
AND DETAILS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED AS 
APPLICABLE TO ALL PLUMBING AND HVAC
DRAWINGS FOR THIS PROJECT.  SYMBOLS 

AND ABBREVIATIONS SHOWN ON THIS 
SHEET ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND DO
NOT INDICATE THEIR INCORPORATION INTO 

THE DESIGN.

NOTE

ENERGY RECOVERY UNITERU

FROST/FREEZE PROOFFP

FIRE DEPT. CONNECTIONFDC

PROCESS PIPINGPP

NATURAL GASNG

AW ACID WASTE

AIR RELIEFATV

BOILER BLOWDOWNBBD

CONDENSATE
(HVAC DRAIN PAN)

C

COMPRESSED AIRCA

CHILLED WATER RETURNCHWR

CHILLED WATER SUPPLYCHWS

CONDENSER WATER RETURNCWR

CONDENSER WATER SUPPLYCWS

DOMESTIC COLD WATER

DOMESTIC HOT WATER

DOMESTIC HOT WATER RECIRC.

DRAIND

PUMP FORCE MAINFM

FUEL OIL FILLFOF

FUEL OIL RETURNFOR

FUEL OIL SUPPLYFOS

FUEL OIL TANK VENTFOV

FEEDWATERFW

GLYCOL RETURNGR

HUMIDIFICATION LINEH

GLYCOL SUPPLYGS

HYDROGEN GASH2

HEAT PUMP WATER RETURNHPWR

HEAT PUMP WATER SUPPLYHPWS

HIGH PRESSURE CONDENSATEHPC

HIGH PRESSURE STEAMHPS

HIGH-TEMP HOT WATER RETURNHTWR

HOT WATER RETURNHWR

HOT WATER SUPPLYHWS

INDUSTRIAL WASTEIND

INDIRECT WASTEIW

LIQUID NITROGENLN

LIQUID OXYGENLOX

LIQUID PETROLEUM GASLP

LOW PRESSURE STEAMLPS

MAKE-UP WATERMUW

LOW PRESSURE CONDENSATELPR

MEDICAL AIRMA

MEDIUM PRESSURE CONDENSATEMPR

MEDIUM PRESSURE STEAMMPS

NITROGENN2

NATURAL GASNG

NITROUS OXIDENO

NON-POTABLE WATERNPW

OXYGENOX

PUMPED CONDENSATEPC

PROCESS COLD WATER RETURNPCWR

PROCESS COLD WATER SUPPLYPCWS

REFRIGERANT DISCHARGERD

REFRIGERANT LIQUIDRL

REFRIGERANT SUCTIONRS

RAIN WATER - ABOVE FLOORRW

RAIN WATER - BELOW GRADERW

SANITARY SOIL WASTE - ABOVE FLOOR

SANITARY SOIL WASTE - BELOW GRADE

SANITARY SOIL VENT - ABOVE FLOOR

SANITARY SOIL VENT - BELOW GRADE

SANITARY WET VENT - BELOW GRADEWV

SPRINKLER MAIN PIPINGSP

SOLAR WATER RETURNSWR

SOLAR WATER SUPPLYSWS

TRAP PRIMER - ABOVE FLOORTP

TRAP PRIMER - BELOW GRADETP

TEMPERED WATER RETURNTWR

TEMPERED WATER SUPPLYTWS

VACUUM (AIR)VAC

VACUUM CLEANING (HOUSE)VC

VACUUM PUMP DISCHARGEVPD

W

W

V

V

SANITARY WET VENT - ABOVE FLOORWV

REVERSE OSMOSIS WATERRO

GREASE LADEN WASTEGW

COOLING TOWER RETURNCTR

COOLING TOWER SUPPLYCTS

HEAT/COOL RETURNHCR

HEAT/COOL SUPPLYHCS

GEOTHERMAL WATER RETURNGWR

GEOTHERMAL WATER SUPPLYGWS

RAIN WATER OVERFLOW - ABOVE FLOORRWO

RAIN WATER OVERFLOW - BELOW GRADERWOGREASE LADEN VENTGV

TYPE DESIGNATOR

NUMBER

EQUIPMENT TAG

TYPE DESIGNATOR

NUMBER

EQUIPMENT TAG (ON FLOOR/ROOF ABOVE)

UP

FD

SD

FSD

BDD

AP

EF-_

SF-_
12x8S S1 1

100 CFM AIR FLOW

QUANTITY

REGISTER, GRILLE & DIFFUSER TAG

DIFFUSER, REGISTER OR GRILLE No.

SHEET SECTION LOCATED ON

SECTION No.

SECTION REFERENCE SYMBOL

SHEET DETAIL LOCATED ON

DETAIL REFERENCE SYMBOL

DETAIL No.

MOTORIZED DAMPER

FLEXIBLE CONNECTION

TEMPERATURE SENSOR OR
THERMOSTAT (AS SPECIFIED)

HUMIDISTAT OR HUMIDITY
SENSOR (AS SPECIFIED)

CARBON DIOXIDE SENSOR

CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR

ACCESS PANEL

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

ROOFTOP EXHAUST FAN

ROOFTOP SUPPLY FAN

CEILING DIFFUSER ~ 4-WAY BLOW

CEILING DIFFUSER ~ 3-WAY BLOW

CEILING DIFFUSER ~ 2-WAY BLOW

CEILING DIFFUSER ~ CORNER BLOW

CEILING RETURN GRILLE

CEILING EXHAUST GRILLE

POINT OF CONNECTION
- EXISTING TO NEW

DIRECTION OF AIR FLOW

A1

MH-100

A1

MH-500

CHANGE IN ELEVATION -  UP, 
DOWN, RISE OR DROP

SUPPLY DUCT TURNED UP / DN

RETURN DUCT TURNED UP / DN

EXHAUST DUCT TURNED UP / DN

ROUND DUCT TURNED UP / DN

MITERED DUCT ELBOW w/ TURNING 
VANES

RADIUS DUCT ELBOW

DUCT / PIPE CAP- SINGLE / DOUBLE LINE

VOLUME DAMPER

FIRE DAMPER

SMOKE DAMPER

FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPER

BACKDRAFT DAMPER

EXPANSION LOOP

EXPANSION LOOP
(BRAIDED/MANUFACTURED)

FLOOR DRAIN

DUCTWORK ~ FIRST DIMENSION IS
SIDE SHOWN IN INCHES
S= SUPPLY, R= RETURN,
E= EXHAUST AIR, OA= OUTSIDE AIR
F.O. = FLAT OVAL

DUCTWORK TO BE REMOVED

SINGLE LINE DUCTWORK
TO BE REMOVED

DUCT TRANSITION

SQUARE TO ROUND DUCT
TRANSITION

ACCOUSTICAL LINING (DUCT 
DIMENSION FOR NET FREE
AREA)

PIPE ELBOW TURNED DN

PIPE ELBOW TURNED UP

PIPING TEE DOWN

PIPING TEE UP

PIPE RISER

45° ELBOW DOWN

PIPING TO BE REMOVED

CAPPED PIPING

FD

Co2

Co

DSD

AHU

1

AHU

1

M

H

T
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NONE
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NONE
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(E)3"HWS
(E)3"HWR

(E)2-1/2"HWS
(E)2-1/2"HWR

(E)2-1/2"HWS
(E)2-1/2"HWR

(E)2"HWS
(E)2"HWR

(E)2"HWS
(E)2"HWR

TUNNEL

DEMOLITION KEY NOTES:

REMOVE EXISTING UNIT HEATER COMPLETE WITH 
ALL CONTROLS. HWS & R PIPING TO REMAIN.

REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN COMPLETE WITH 

ALL CONTROLS. 6"⌀ CAST IRON PIPING THROUGH 
WALL TO REMAIN.

EXISTING HWS & R PIPING TO REMAIN. REMOVE & 
REPLACE EXISTING INSULATION THAT HAS BEEN 
DAMAGED.

1

2

3

2
3 333

(E)3"HWS
(E)3"HWR

S
E

E
 M

-0
4
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
T

IN
U

A
T

IO
N

STAIR

STAIR

(E) 6"⌀ CAST IRON 
PIPING TO REMAIN

111
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DH

1

DH

2
DH

4

DH

3

(E)3"HWS
(E)3"HWR

(E)2-1/2"HWS
(E)2-1/2"HWR

(E)2-1/2"HWS
(E)2-1/2"HWR

(E)2"HWS
(E)2"HWR

(E)2"HWS
(E)2"HWR

TUNNEL

UH

1

UH

3

EF

2

EF

1

S
E

E
 M

-0
4
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
T

IN
U

A
T

IO
N

S1

600

1

STAIR

STAIR

(E) 6"⌀ CAST IRON 
PIPING TO REMAIN

Co

Co

KEY NOTES:

PIPE PUMPED CONDENSATE PIPING OVER HEAD 
TO NEAREST (E) FLOOR DRAIN. 

1

1111

LOCATE UNIT HEATER 
BELOW DUCT

12øS16x12S

END DUCT AT (E) 
ELECTRICAL PANEL

UH

2

SEE ROOF TOP 
EXHAUST FAN  DETAIL

M-08

A1

SEE UNIT HEATER 
PIPING DETAIL M-08

E1

SEE DEHUMIDIFIER 
PIPING DETAIL M-08

C1

SEE UTILITY SET 
EXHAUST FAN  DETAIL

M-08

A4

S2

550

1 4
' 
- 

8
"

M
IN

.

(E)FD

VERIFY EXACT LOCATION 
OF (E) FLOOR DRAIN (TYP.)

(E)FD(E)FD
(E)FD

NEW SUMP PIT BY 
OTHERS. REFER TO 
SHEET S-01
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(E)3"HWS
(E)3"HWR

STAIR

STAIR

GENERATOR 
ROOM

BOILER 
ROOM

COUNTING 
ROOM

OFFICE

TOILET

COMPUTER 
ROOM

MAU

1

R
R

(E) GAS REGULATORS 
SET AT 2 PSIG

(E) 1" LP TO GENERATOR

(E) 1" LP TO BOILERS

RUN GAS PIPING ALONG 
BUILDING

CONNECT TO EXISTING LP 
HEADER AFTER GAS 
REGULATOR

MAU DUNNAGE & SERVICE 
PLATFORM PROVIDE RAILS 
AS REQUIRED

RUN DUCTWORK & LP PIPING HIGH & 
DROP DN NEAR UNIT TO MAINTAIN 
WALK WAY AROUND BUILDING

TRANSITION TO 23X9 DUCT & RUN 
DUCTWORK THROUGH (E)WINDOW 
FRAME (23-3/4"" x 9-3/4") TRANSITION 
DUCTWORK AS REQUIRED

S
E

E
 M

-0
2

 &
 M

-0
3

 F
O

R
 C

O
N

T
IN

U
A

T
IO

N

20x12S

18x16S

TUNNEL

20x12S DN 
IN (E)CHASE

20x12S

20"x12" UP

16x12S

BOTTOM OF DUCT 
7'-6" MIN.

M
IN

.

S2

550

1

(E)3"HWS
(E)3"HWR

3
/4

" 
L
P

OFFICE

FD

FD

(E) SUMP PIT
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(E)3"HWS
(E)3"HWR

(E)2-1/2"HWS
(E)2-1/2"HWR

(E)2-1/2"HWS
(E)2-1/2"HWR

(E)2"HWS
(E)2"HWR

TUNNEL

STAIR

STAIR

(E) 6"⌀ CAST IRON 
PIPING TO REMAIN

S
E

E
 M

-0
7
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
T

IN
U

A
T

IO
N

DEMOLITION KEY NOTES:

REMOVE EXISTING UNIT HEATER COMPLETE WITH 
ALL CONTROLS. HWS & R PIPING TO REMAIN.

REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN COMPLETE WITH 

ALL CONTROLS. 6"⌀ CAST IRON PIPING THROUGH 
WALL TO REMAIN.

EXISTING HWS & R PIPING TO REMAIN. REMOVE & 
REPLACE EXISTING INSULATION THAT HAS BEEN 
DAMAGED.

1

2

3

11

2
3 3 3 3 3

(E)3"HWS
(E)3"HWR
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EF

3

DH

5
DH

6

DH

8
DH

7

(E)3"HWS

(E)3"HWR

(E)2-1/2"HWS
(E)2-1/2"HWR

(E)2-1/2"HWS
(E)2-1/2"HWR

(E)2"HWS
(E)2"HWR

TUNNEL

UH

4

UH

5

EF

4

STAIR

STAIR

(E) 6"⌀ CAST IRON 
PIPING TO REMAIN

S
E

E
 M

-0
7
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
T

IN
U

A
T

IO
N

S1

530

1

Co

Co

1 1 2

KEY NOTES:

PIPE PUMPED CONDENSATE PIPING OVER HEAD 
TO SUMP PUMP AT WEST END OF TUNNEL.

PIPE PUMPED CONDENSATE PIPING OVER HEAD 
TO (E) FDS AT EAST END OF TUNNEL.

1

12x20S12x14S

2

END DUCT BEFORE (E)
ELECTRICAL PANEL

12øS

SEE UTILITY 
SET EXHAUST 
FAN  DETAIL M-08

A4

SEE ROOF TOP 
EXHAUST FAN  DETAIL

M-08

A1

SEE UNIT HEATER 
PIPING DETAIL M-08

E1
SEE DEHUMIDIFIER 
PIPING DETAIL M-08

C1

LOCATE UNIT HEATER 
BELOW DUCT

S2

450

2

5
' 
- 

1
0

"

RUN DUCT BELOW (E) 
ELECTRICAL DUCT 
BOTTOM OF DUCT 
5'-10" MIN.

M
IN

.

4
' 
- 

8
"

M
IN

.

CO1" CD1" CD

1" CD DN THROUGH 
SUMP PIT COVER

1" CD GRAVITY 1/8" PER 1'-0" 

1" CD GRAVITY 1/8" PER 1'-0" 

(E)FD
(E)FD

VERIFY EXACT LOCATION 
OF (E) FLOOR DRAIN (TYP.)

2

NEW SUMP PIT BY 
OTHERS. REFER TO 
SHEET S-03

A

B

C

D

E
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STAIR

GENERATOR 
ROOM

BOILER 
ROOM

COUNTING 
ROOM

STORAGE

TOILET

COMPUTER 
ROOM

MAU

2

MAU DUNNAGE & SERVICE 
PLATFORM PROVIDE RAILS 
AS REQUIRED

RUN DUCTWORK & LP PIPING HIGH & 
DROP DN NEAR UNIT TO MAINTAIN 
WALK WAY AROUND BUILDING

TRANSITION TO 23X9 DUCT & RUN 
DUCTWORK THROUGH (E)WINDOW FRAME 
(23-3/4"" x 9-3/4") TRANSITION DUCTWORK 
AS REQUIRED

20X12S DN IN STAIR

R

(E) GAS REGULATORS 
SET AT 2 PSIG

(E) 1" LP TO BOILERS

RUN GAS PIPING ALONG 
BUILDING

CONNECT TO EXISTING LP 
HEADER AFTER GAS 
REGULATOR

(E)3"HWS

STAIR

20X12S UP IN STAIR

(E)3"HWR

S
E

E
 M

-0
6
 &

 M
-0

5
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
T

IN
U

A
T

IO
N

12x20S

OFF-SET IN BETWEEN (E) 
PIPING AND (E) CONDUIT

20x12S

2
0
x
1
2
S

20x12S

TUNNEL

BOTTOM OF DUCT 
5'-4" MIN.

BOTTOM OF DUCT 
7'-6" MIN.

DROP DUCT DN IN 
TO TUNNEL 

3
/4

" 
L
P

FD
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LOW POINT DRAIN 
PER  232113 - TYPICAL

UNION - TYPICAL

FLOW METERING, BALANCE 
AND SHUT-OFF VALVE

AQUASTAT SET @ 140°F

AIR VENT

2-WAY CONTROL VALVE

1" HWS

1" HWR

VT

FLEX CONNECTION

SPRING ISOLATORS

CONNECT TO EXISTING 6"⌀ PIPING TO 
THE OUTSIDE TRANSITION AS 
REQUIRED 

SUPPORT STAND SUPPORTED 
FROM STRUCTURE

PROVIDE 1/4" x 1/4" WIRE MESH 
SCREEN AT FAN INLET

TREADED ROD

ROOF FAN AS
SCHEDULED

WOOD NAILER

RETAINING CHAIN

INSULATED ALUMINUM
SELF-FLASHING CURB -

MINIMUM 1'-0" HIGH

OPEN END DUCT(OED) UP 
THROUGH ROOF PROVIDE 1/4" x 

1/4" WIRE MESH SCREEN AT OED

MOTORIZED
DAMPER AS SCHEDULED

ROOF

HINGED BASE AS SCHEDULED

WRAP SHEETMETAL DUCT 
OVER TOP OF CURB

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR ROOF CURB FLASHING DETAILS.

NOTE:

TUNNEL FLOOR
(E) FLOOR DRAIN OR SUMP PIT

3/4" CD DN TO (E) FLOOR DRAIN 
OR TO SUMP PIT ON OPPOSITE
SIDE OF TUNNEL AS DIRECTED 

BY THE RESIDENT

RUN CD AS HIGH AS 
POSSIBLE IN TUNNEL

CONDENSATE PUMP 
BELOW DEHUMIDIFIER

SUPPORT SHELVE 3'-0" AFF

DEHUMIDIFIER

ELECTRICAL OUTLET ABOVE 
DEHUMIDIFIER WITH PLUG 
CONNECTION

CP

1

(TYP.)

3/8" DISCHARGE TUBING 
UP TO 3/4" GRAVITY CD 
PIPING

CO

ACCESS
PANEL

- NOTE 5

1" MINIMUM

DUCT INSULATION

FIRE BARRIER
PARTITION / CHASE

DAMPER - NOTE 1

DAMPER COLLAR
EXTENSION INTEGRAL
PART OF SLEEVE

SLEEVE - NOTE 2

DUCT CONNECTION
- NOTE 4

SLEEVE - NOTE 2

PERIMETER ANGLE FASTENED
TO PARTITION - NOTE 3

1.  VERTICAL DAMPER INSTALLATION SHOWN - HORIZONTAL DAMPER INSTALLATION SIMILAR.  
FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, INCLUDING FASTENER OPTIONS, GAUGES OF 
SLEEVE AND PERIMETER ANGLES.  FIRE DAMPERS MUST BE INSTALLED IN THE PARTITION OR 
FLOOR AND NOT OUTSIDE OF THE PENETRATION.

2.  GALVANIZED SLEEVE - GAUGE OF NOT LESS THAN THAT OF THE CONNECTING DUCT.  
FASTEN SLEEVE TO DAMPER FRAME / PERIMETER ANGLES.

3.  PERIMETER ANGLES - GALVANIZED STEEL OF NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2"x1-1/2" - 14 GAUGE TO 
PROVIDE 1" MINIMUM OVERLAP OF OPENING ON ALL 4 SIDES.

4.  BREAK-AWAY DUCT CONNECTION - CONTRACTOR'S OPTION OF TYPE AS SHOWN IN SMACNA 
LPDS, FIGURE 2-13, SEAL JOINTS.

5.  ACCESS PANELS - SIZE AND LOCATION TO PERMIT SERVICING THE FUSIBLE LINK OR LINKS.

NOTES:

A

B

C

D

E

F 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

A

B

C

D

E

CONTRACT:

SHEET NUMBER:

OFMTA PROJECT MANAGER:Drawn:

Designed: Checked:

DateBy DateBy

Designed by:Scale:

No. Revision By Date

Kristi Van Ooyen 2025.15AEI PRO.NO.: CAD FILE:2461-66453

WEST GARDINER & NEW GLOUCESTER
TOLL TUNNEL REPAIRS

10/03/2025

10/03/2025

10/03/2025

100% PS&E REVIEW SUBMISSION 10/03/2025  
- NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

12" = 1'-0"

MECHANICAL DETAILS

SCL

SCL

ASD
M-08

2461-66453.RVT

E1 HYDRONIC UNIT HEATER PIPING

A4 UTILITY SET EXHAUST FAN - HORIZONTAL DISCHARGEA1 ROOF MOUNTED EXHAUSTER

C1 DEHUMIDIFIER PIPING DETAIL

NONE NONE

NONE

NONE

040 041

C4 TYPICAL FIRE DAMPER

NONE
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MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
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2.  Factory controller to maintain discharge air temperature when operating. Setpoint shall be via input from BAS.

1.  Units shall each include a VFD to control fan speed. VFD shall take 4-20 signal from BAS.

NOTES:

MCA 11.3

MOP 15

VOLTAGE/HZ/PHASE 208/1/60

ELECTRICAL

FILTERS MERV 8

TURNDOWN 5 to 1

EFFICIENCY 80.9%

LP OUTPUT (MBH) 131

LP INPUT (MBH) 162

EAT - LAT, deg-F. -10F to 85F

FUEL LP,  7" TO 14" WC

HEATING

RPM 1,663

HP 1.75

ESP, in.wc. 1.5"

AIRFLOW MIN, cfm 700

AIRFLOW MAX, cfm 1,430

WEIGHT 1213

MODEL 186725/A01-ECM-60-277-16

DESCRIPTION INDIRECT FIRED

MANUFACTURER RUPPAIR

INDOOR UNIT: MUA-2

MAKE-UP AIR UNIT SCHEDULE - GARDINER

2.  Factory+B6:C27 controller to maintain discharge air temperature when operating. Setpoint shall be via input...

1.  Units shall each include a VFD to control fan speed. VFD shall take 4-20 signal from BAS.

NOTES:

MCA 11.3

MOP 15

VOLTAGE/HZ/PHASE 208/1/60

ELECTRICAL

FILTERS MERV 8

TURNDOWN 5 to 1

EFFICIENCY 81.3%

LP OUTPUT (MBH) 156

LP INPUT (MBH) 192

EAT - LAT, deg-F. -10F to 85F

FUEL LP,  7" TO 14" WC

HEATING

RPM 1,805

HP 1.75

ESP, in.wc. 1.5"

AIRFLOW MIN, cfm 850

AIRFLOW MAX, cfm 1,700

WEIGHT 1213

MODEL 186725/A01-ECM-60-277-16

DESCRIPTION INDIRECT FIRED

MANUFACTURER RUPPAIR

INDOOR UNIT: MUA-1

MAKE-UP AIR UNIT SCHEDULE - NEW GLOUCESTER

1.  SEE SPEC SECTION 221316; PLUG ELECTRICAL CONNECTION.

NOTES:

CP-1 DEHUMIDIFERS LITTLE GIANT VCMA-15 SERIES CONDENSATE PUMP 25 10 1/50 115/1 1

MOTOR
HP

VOLTS/PH
(60 Hz.)

TAG SERVES MFR. MODEL TYPE GPM HEAD

ELECTRICAL

NOTES

PLUMBING PUMP SCHEDULE

S-2 PRICE AHCD2 ALUMINUM DRUM LOUVER. SUPPLY, W/DAMPER 15" X 6" 15.75" X 7.75" 600 0.10" 38 ADJUSTAB...

S-1 PRICE 620D ALUMINUM DOUBLE DEFL. SUPPLY, W/DAMPER 14" X 10" 15.75" X 11.75" 600 0.10" 30 ADJUSTAB...

TAG MFR. MODEL TYPE NECK SIZE FACE SIZE MAX CFM
MAX

TOTAL
P.D....

MAX
NC

LEVEL
BLOW NOTES

REGISTERS - GRILLES - DIFFUSERS (RGD) SCHEDULE

NOTES: 1. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMP.
WEIGHT, LBS. 180 180 180 180

DIMENSIONS - H XW X L 24" X 37" X 25" 24" X 37" X 25" 24" X 37" X 25" 24" X 37" X 25"

COND. DRAIN SIZE 3/4" 3/4" 3/4" 3/4"

DISCONNECT 10FT POWER CORD, GROUNDED 10FT POWER CORD, GROUNDED 10FT POWER CORD, GROUNDED 10FT POWER CORD, GROUNDED

CURRENT DRAW, AMPS 11.1 11.1 11.1 11.1

ELECTRICAL 208/240-1-60 208/240-1-60 208/240-1-60 208/240-1-60

EXT. STATIC PRESSURE 0" 0" 0" 0"

CFM 830 830 830 830

REFRIGERANT R410A R410A R410A R410A

ENERGY FACTOR 2.9 L / kWH 2.9 L / kWH 2.9 L / kWH 2.9 L / kWH

WATER REMOVAL (AT 70F AND 60%RH) 9.26 LBS/HR @ 75F / 50%RH 9.26 LBS/HR @ 75F / 50%RH 9.26 LBS/HR @ 75F / 50%RH 9.26 LBS/HR @ 75F / 50%RH

MODEL RL-14 RL-14 RL-14 RL-14

MANUFACTURER DRISTEEM DRISTEEM DRISTEEM DRISTEEM

ARRANGEMENT HORIZ. DEMUMIDIFIER HORIZ. DEMUMIDIFIER HORIZ. DEMUMIDIFIER HORIZ. DEMUMIDIFIER

TAG DH-5 DH-6 DH-7 DH-8

LOCATION TOLL PLAZZA TUNNEL TOLL PLAZZA TUNNEL TOLL PLAZZA TUNNEL  TOLL PLAZZA TUNNEL

DEHUMIDIFIER SCHEDULE GARDINER

NOTES: 1. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMP.
WEIGHT, LBS. 180 180 180 180

DIMENSIONS - H XW X L 24" X 37" X 25" 24" X 37" X 25" 24" X 37" X 25" 24" X 37" X 25"

COND. DRAIN SIZE 3/4" 3/4" 3/4" 3/4"

DISCONNECT 10FT POWER CORD, GROUNDED 10FT POWER CORD, GROUNDED 10FT POWER CORD, GROUNDED 10FT POWER CORD, GROUNDED

CURRENT DRAW, AMPS 11.1 11.1 11.1 11.1

ELECTRICAL 208/240-1-60 208/240-1-60 208/240-1-60 208/240-1-60

EXT. STATIC PRESSURE 0" 0" 0" 0"

CFM 830 830 830 830

REFRIGERANT R410A R410A R410A R410A

ENERGY FACTOR 2.9 L / kWH 2.9 L / kWH 2.9 L / kWH 2.9 L / kWH

WATER REMOVAL (AT 70F AND 60%RH) 9.26 LBS/HR @ 75F / 50%RH 9.26 LBS/HR @ 75F / 50%RH 9.26 LBS/HR @ 75F / 50%RH 9.26 LBS/HR @ 75F / 50%RH

MODEL RL-14 RL-14 RL-14 RL-14

MANUFACTURER DRISTEEM DRISTEEM DRISTEEM DRISTEEM

ARRANGEMENT HORIZ. DEMUMIDIFIER HORIZ. DEMUMIDIFIER HORIZ. DEMUMIDIFIER HORIZ. DEMUMIDIFIER

TAG DH-1 DH-2 DH-3 DH-4

LOCATION TOLL PLAZZA TUNNEL TOLL PLAZZA TUNNEL TOLL PLAZZA TUNNEL  TOLL PLAZZA TUNNEL

DEHUMIDIFIER SCHEDULE NEW GLOUCESTER

1.  POWER WIRING TO UNIT HEATER BY DIV 26.  ALL LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING, THERMOSTAT, RELAYS, AND TRANFORMERS BY DIV. 23.  DISCONNECT SWITCH: PROVIDE BY UNIT HEATER MANUFACTURER.

NOTES:

UH-5 GARDINER TUNNEL TRANE UHSBA60 60 HORIZ. UH 43.6 900 60 104.9 4.4 WATER 180 150.0 TEAO 1/20 120-1-60 3.0 3-WAY 1

UH-4 GARDINER TUNNEL TRANE UHSBA60 60 HORIZ. UH 43.6 900 60 104.9 4.4 WATER 180 150.0 TEAO 1/20 120-1-60 3.0 2-WAY 1

UH-3 NEW GLOUCESTER TUNNEL TRANE UHSBA36 36 HORIZ. UH 35.9 850 60 99.1 3.6 WATER 180 150.0 TEAO 1/20 120-1-60 3.0 3-WAY 1

UH-2 NEW GLOUCESTER TUNNEL TRANE UHSBA36 36 HORIZ. UH 35.9 850 60 99.1 3.6 WATER 180 150.0 TEAO 1/20 120-1-60 3.0 2-WAY 1

UH-1 NEW GLOUCESTER TUNNEL TRANE UHSBA36 36 HORIZ. UH 35.9 850 60 99.1 3.6 WATER 180 150.0 TEAO 1/20 120-1-60 3.0 2-WAY 1

TAG SERVES MFR. -MODEL SIZE TYPE MBH CFM EAT (F) LAT (F) GPM FLUID EWT LWT MOTOR TYPE MOTOR HP ELECT MAX WPD CONTROL VALVE NOTES

UNIT HEATER SCHEDULE

             2. INTERLOCKED WITH CO SENSOR, TO BE ENERGIZED ON A CALL FROM THE CO ALARM.

             1. TO RUN CONTINUOUSLY.

EF-4 TUNNEL GREENHECK IP-5 UTILITY SET DIRECT 600 600 1.0" 0.81 1 ECM DIV 23 FAN MFR. 208/1 96.0 157 - 1

EF-3 TUNNEL GREENHECK CUE-130-VG CENTRIFUGAL ROOF DIRECT 1,100 1,100 0.75 0.23 0.5 ECM DIV 23 FAN MFR. 208/1 73.0 77 MOD 2

EF-2 TUNNEL GREENHECK IP-5 UTILITY SET DIRECT 600 600 1.0" 0.81 1 ECM DIV 23 FAN MFR. 208/1 96.0 157 - 1

EF-1 TUNNEL GREENHECK CUE-130-VG CENTRIFUGAL ROOF DIRECT 1,100 1,100 0.75 0.23 0.5 ECM DIV 23 FAN MFR. 208/1 73.0 77 MOD 2

MAX
BHP

MOTOR
HP

MOTOR
TYPE

VFD FURN.
BY

DISC.
SWITCH
FURN BY

VOLTS
/PH

TAG SERVES MFR. MODEL TYPE DRIVE
CFM-M

IN
CFM-M

AX
SP (IN.
WC.)

ELECTRICAL

INLET
LwA (db)

WEIGHT
(LBS.)

DAMPER NOTES

FAN SCHEDULE

KRISTI VAN OOYEN, P.E.
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